
REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

©2023 Refi nitiv.  Al l  rights reserved. Republ ication or redistribution of Refi nitiv content, including
by fram ing or sim i lar m eans, is prohibi ted
w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

1/51

DELTA REPORT
10-Q
CTNT - CHEETAH NET SUPPLY CHAIN

10-Q - SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 COMPARED TO 10-Q - JUNE 30, 2023

TOTAL DELTAS 1190

CHANGES 405
DELETIONS 403
ADDITIONS 382

REFINITIV

The following comparison report has been automatically generated

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

©2023 Refi nitiv.  Al l  rights reserved. Republ ication or redistribution of Refi nitiv content, including
by fram ing or sim i lar m eans, is prohibi ted
w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

2/51

Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

☒ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June September 30, 2023

OR

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from                 to

Commission File Number: 001-41761

Cheetah Net Supply Chain Service Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

North Carolina      81-3509120

(State or other jurisdiction of


incorporation or organization)

(I.R.S. Employer


Identification No.)

6201 Fairview Road, Suite 225

Charlotte, North Carolina 28210

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(704) 972-0209

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each Class      Trading Symbol(s)      Name of each exchange on which registered  

Class A common stock, par value $0.0001

per share
CTNT The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the

preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the

past 90 days. Yes ☐ ☒ No ☒ ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation

S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). Yes ☒ No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging

growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of

the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer ☐      Accelerated filer ☐

Non-accelerated filer ☒ Smaller reporting company ☒

Emerging growth company ☒

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or

revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ☐ No ☒

As of September 5, 2023November 8, 2023, there were 9,666,000 shares of Class A common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, outstanding.
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CHEETAH NET SUPPLY CHAIN SERVICE INC.

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

CHEETAH NET SUPPLY CHAIN SERVICE INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETSSHEET

     June 30,      December 31,     September 30,    December 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022

ASSETS                 

CURRENT ASSETS:                 

Cash $ 592,126 $ 58,381 $ 704,869 $ 58,381

Accounts receivable   2,146,882   7,086,651   5,603,919   7,086,651

Inventories, net   6,962,926   5,965,935

Inventories   5,335,363   5,965,935

Other receivables   813,355   900,730   569,394   900,730

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   318,313   480,828   438,318   480,828

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   10,833,602   14,492,525   12,651,863   14,492,525

Operating lease right-of-use assets   235,249   140,145   207,680   140,145

Deferred tax assets   75,345   86,734   38,597   86,734

TOTAL ASSETS $ 11,144,196 $ 14,719,404 $ 12,898,140 $ 14,719,404

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY              

CURRENT LIABILITIES:              

Short-term borrowings $ 86,285 $ 86,285

Accounts payable $ 86,285 $ 86,285

Current portion of long-term borrowings   32,074   31,281   32,478   31,281

Loans payable from inventory financing   —   4,164,100   —   4,164,100

Loans payable from letter of credit financing   4,945,617   7,105,873   3,077,861   7,105,873

Loans payable from dealers finance   170,732   41,747   —   41,747

Loans payable from revolving line of credit   1,871,154   —

Loans payable from line of credit 869,291 —

Loans payable from premium finance   221,139   —

Due to a related party   28,875   —   16,923   —

Operating lease liabilities, current   62,354   149,458   45,413   149,458

Accrued expenses 306,444 242,476

Other payables and other current liabilities   515,355   616,863   483,299   374,387

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   7,712,446   12,195,607   5,139,133   12,195,607

Long-term borrowings, non-current   661,375   678,442

Operating Lease Liabilities, non-current   177,208   —
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Long-term borrowings   653,102   678,442

Operating lease liabilities, non-current   164,432   —

TOTAL LIABILITIES   8,551,029   12,874,049   5,956,667   12,874,049

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES              

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY              

Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 16,666,000 shares issued

and outstanding, including:          

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value - 91,750,000 shares authorized, 8,416,000 shares

issued and outstanding   842   842

Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 17,916,000 shares issued

and outstanding, including:    

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value - 91,750,000 shares authorized, 9,666,000 and

8,416,000 shares issued and outstanding   967   842

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value - 8,250,000 shares authorized, 8,250,000 shares

issued and outstanding   825   825   825   825

Additional paid-in capital   3,269,317   3,269,317   6,994,595   3,269,317

Subscription receivable   (1,100,000)   (1,800,000)   (600,000)   (1,800,000)

Retained earnings   422,183   374,371   545,086   374,371

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   2,593,167   1,845,355   6,941,473   1,845,355

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 11,144,196 $ 14,719,404 $ 12,898,140 $ 14,719,404

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CHEETAH NET SUPPLY CHAIN SERVICE INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

     Three Months Ended June 30,      Six Months Ended June 30,

     2023      2022      2023      2022

REVENUE $ 12,223,026 $ 20,788,964 $ 22,437,468 $ 33,607,035

COST OF REVENUE                    

Cost of vehicles   10,319,991   18,977,349   18,824,494   30,736,345

Fulfillment expenses   650,666   503,452   1,217,548   1,096,004

Total cost of revenue   10,970,657   19,480,801   20,042,042   31,832,349

GROSS PROFIT   1,252,369   1,308,163   2,395,426   1,774,686

OPERATING EXPENSES                    

Selling expenses   141,340   36,720   419,123   289,107

General and administrative expenses   565,400   347,302   1,146,470   582,850

Total operating expenses   706,740   384,022   1,565,593   871,957

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   545,629   924,141   829,833   902,729
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OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)                    

Interest expense, net   (334,855)   (819,921)   (771,914)   (1,533,109)

Other income, net   1,968   2,134   3,902   4,246

Total other expenses, net   (332,887)   (817,787)   (768,012)   (1,528,863)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX PROVISION   212,742   106,354   61,821   (626,134)

Income tax provision   56,997   24,549   14,009   (153,242)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 155,745 $ 81,805 $ 47,812 $ (472,892)

Earning (loss) per share - basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ (0.03)

Weighted average shares - basic and diluted   16,666,000   15,000,000   16,666,000   15,000,000

    Three Months Ended September 30,    Nine Months Ended September 30,

     2023      2022      2023      2022

REVENUE $ 10,038,246 $ 11,911,614 $ 32,475,714 $ 45,518,649

COST OF REVENUE           

Cost of vehicles   8,365,730   9,820,433   27,190,224   40,556,778

Fulfillment expenses   505,156   547,723   1,722,704   1,643,727

Total cost of revenue   8,870,886   10,368,156   28,912,928   42,200,505

GROSS PROFIT   1,167,360   1,543,458   3,562,786   3,318,144

OPERATING EXPENSES                    

Selling expenses   184,061   314,573   603,184   603,680

General and administrative expenses   530,089   411,280   1,676,559   994,129

Total operating expenses   714,150   725,853   2,279,743   1,597,809

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   453,210   817,605   1,283,043   1,720,335

OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME, NET                    

Interest expense, net   (286,197)   (608,097)   (1,058,111)   (2,141,206)

Other income, net   107   3,276   4,009   7,522

Subsidy income from Business Recovery Grant Program   —   1,340,316   —   1,340,316

Total other (expense) income, net (286,090) 735,495 (1,054,102) (793,368)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX PROVISION   167,120   1,553,100   228,941   926,967

Income Tax Provision   44,217   333,844   58,226   180,603

NET INCOME $ 122,903 $ 1,219,256 $ 170,715 $ 746,364

Earnings per common share - basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.07 $ 0.01 $ 0.05

Weighted average shares - basic and diluted   17,467,630   16,484,913   16,936,147   15,500,410

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CHEETAH NET SUPPLY CHAIN SERVICE INC.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

     Common Stock*                                

Class A Class B Additional Total

Common Common paid-in Subscription Retained Stockholders’

     stock      Amount      stock      Amount      capital      Receivable      Earnings      Equity

Balance, December 31, 2022   8,416,000 $ 842   8,250,000 $ 825 $ 3,269,317 $ (1,800,000) $ 374,371 $ 1,845,355

Stock issuance   —   —   —   —   —   700,000   —   700,000

Net loss for the period   —   —   —   —   —   —   (107,933)   (107,933)

Balance, March 31, 2023 8,416,000 $ 842 8,250,000 $ 825 $ 3,269,317 $ (1,100,000) $ 266,438 $ 2,437,422

Net income for the period — — — — — — 155,745 155,745

Balance, June 30, 2023   8,416,000 $ 842   8,250,000 $ 825 $ 3,269,317 $ (1,100,000) $ 422,183 $ 2,593,167

     Common Stock*                                

Class A Class B Additional Total

Common Common paid-in Subscription Retained Stockholders’

     stock      Amount      stock      Amount      capital      Receivable      Earnings      Equity

Balance, December 31, 2022   8,416,000 $ 842   8,250,000 $ 825 $ 3,269,317 $ (1,800,000) $ 374,371 $ 1,845,355

Stock issuance   —   —   —   —   —   700,000   —   700,000

Net loss for the period   —   —   —   —   —   —   47,812   47,812

Balance, June 30, 2023 8,416,000 $ 842 8,250,000 $ 825 $ 3,269,317 $ (1,100,000) $ 422,183 $ 2,593,167

Initial public offering, net of issuance

cost 1,250,000 125 — — 3,725,278 — — 3,725,403

Stock Issuance — — 500,000 500,000

Net income for the period — — — — — — 122,903 122,903

Balance, September 30, 2023   9,666,000 $ 967   8,250,000 $ 825 $ 6,994,595 $ (600,000) $ 545,086 $ 6,941,473

     Common Stock*                                

Class A Class B Additional Total

Common Common paid-in Subscription Accumulated Stockholders’

     stock      Amount      stock      Amount      capital      Receivable      Deficit      Deficit

Balance, December 31, 2021   6,750,000 $ 675   8,250,000 $ 825 $ 270,684   — $ (442,609) $ (170,425)

Net loss for the period   —   —   —   —   —   — (554,697) (554,697)

Balance, March 31, 2022 6,750,000 $ 675 8,250,000 $ 825 $ 270,684 — $ (997,306) $ (725,122)

Net income for the period — — — — — — 81,805 81,805

Balance, June 30, 2022   6,750,000 $ 675   8,250,000 $ 825 $ 270,684   — $ (915,501) $ (643,317)

     Common Stock*                                
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Class A Class B Additional Retained Earnings Total

Common Common paid-in Subscription (Accumulated Stockholders’

     stock      Amount      stock      Amount      capital      Receivable      Deficit)      Equity (Deficit)

Balance, December 31, 2021   6,750,000 $ 675   8,250,000 $ 825 $ 270,684   — $ (442,609) $ (170,425)

Net loss for the period   —   —   —   —   —   — (472,892) (472,892)

Balance, June 30, 2022 6,750,000 $ 675 8,250,000 $ 825 $ 270,684 — $ (915,501) $ (643,317)

Stock Issuance 1,666,000 167 — — 2,998,633 (2,398,800) — 600,000

Net income for the period — — — — — — 1,219,256 1,219,256

Balance, September 30, 2022   8,416,000 $ 842   8,250,000 $ 825 $ 3,269,317   (2,398,800) $ 303,755 $ 1,175,939

* Retrospectively restated for effect of the Company’s amended and restated articles of incorporation and bylaws and share issuances on July 11, 2022.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CHEETAH NET SUPPLY CHAIN SERVICE INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

     Six Months Ended

June 30,

     2023      2022

Cash flows from operating activities:         

Net income (loss) $ 47,812 $ (472,892)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:          

Amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets   95,718   81,391

Inventory reserve recovery   —   (92,811)

Deferred tax provision   11,389   (153,242)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:          

Accounts receivable   4,939,770   (8,037,635)

Inventories   (996,990)   8,938,100

Other receivables   87,375   41,044

Due from a related party   —   10,000

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   162,515   (341,907)

Deferred revenue   —   (1,544,073)

Other payables and other current liabilities   (101,508)   (24,468)

Operating lease liabilities   (100,718)   (71,730)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   4,145,363   (1,668,223)

Cash flows from financing activities:          

Proceeds from issuance of common stock under private placement transaction   700,000   —

Proceeds from inventory financing   —   15,030,700

Repayments of inventory financing   (4,164,100)   (15,009,600)

Proceeds from letter of credit financing   12,705,140   20,192,971
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Repayments of letter of credit financing   (14,865,396)   (19,471,200)

Proceeds from loans from dealer finance   340,729   20,063

Repayments of loans from dealers finance   (211,745)   (20,063)

Proceeds from revolving Line of Credit   2,536,154   —

Repayment of revolving Line of Credit   (665,000)   —

Proceeds from long-term borrowings   —   350,000

Repayments of long-term borrowings   (16,275)   (3,748)

Borrowing from a related party   28,875   313,913

Repayments made to a related party   —   (30,584)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (3,611,618)   1,372,452

Net increase (decrease) in cash   533,745   (295,771)

Cash, beginning of period   58,381   500,977

Cash, end of period $ 592,126 $ 205,206

Supplemental cash flow information          

Cash paid for income taxes $ 74,533 $ 31,225

Cash paid for interest $ 205,042 $ 559,712

     Nine Months Ended

September 30,

     2023      2022

Cash flows from operating activities:         

Net income $ 170,715 $ 746,364

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:    

Amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets   123,288   124,541

Inventory reserve recovery   —   (92,811)

Deferred tax provision   48,137   176,136

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:    

Accounts receivable   1,482,732   (6,551,711)

Inventories   630,572   11,461,747

Other receivables   331,336   351,970

Due from a related party   —   10,000

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   42,510   (1,683,696)

Deferred revenue   —   (1,805,073)

Other payables and other current liabilities   172,880   (117,449)

Operating lease liabilities   (130,436)   (116,464)

Net cash provided by operating activities   2,871,734   2,503,554

Cash flows from financing activities:    

Proceeds from initial public offering, net 3,725,403

Proceeds from issuance of common stock under private placement transaction   1,200,000   600,000

Proceeds from inventory financing   —   19,386,700

Repayments of inventory financing   (4,164,100)   (20,885,700)

Proceeds from letter of credit financing   16,659,243   26,871,628

Repayments of letter of credit financing   (20,687,255)   (27,901,979)

Proceeds from loans from dealer finance   389,296   194,258

Repayments of loans from dealers finance   (431,043)   (134,665)

Proceeds from line of credit   3,244,488   —

Repayment of line of credit   (2,375,197)   —

Proceeds from premium finance 221,139

Proceeds from long-term borrowings   —   350,000

Repayments of long-term borrowings   (24,143)   (6,205)

Borrowing from a related party   42,923   319,913

Repayments made to a related party   (26,000)   (1,140,584)

Net cash used in financing activities   (2,225,246)   (2,346,634)
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Net increase in cash   646,488   156,920

Cash, beginning of year   58,381   500,977

Cash, end of year $ 704,869 $ 657,897

Supplemental cash flow information    

Cash paid for income taxes $ 74,533 $ 31,225

Cash paid for interest $ 252,118 $ 729,859

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CHEETAH NET SUPPLY CHAIN SERVICE INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 — ORGANIZATION AND BUSINESS DESCRIPTION

Cheetah Net Supply Chain Service Inc. (“Cheetah Net” or the “Company”), formerly known as Yuan Qiu Business Group LLC, was established under the laws of

the State of North Carolina on August 9, 2016 as a limited liability company (“LLC”). On March 1, 2022, the Company filed articles of incorporation including

articles of conversion with the Secretary of State of the State of North Carolina to convert from an LLC to a corporation, and changed its name to Cheetah Net

Supply Chain Service Inc. The Company holds 100% of the equity interests in the following entities:

· (i) Allen-Boy International LLC (“Allen-Boy”), an LLC organized on August 31, 2016 under the laws of the State of Delaware, which was acquired by

Cheetah Net from Yingchang Yuan, the previous owner of Allen-Boy who beneficially owns 1,200,000 shares of Class A common stock of Cheetah Net,

for a total consideration of $100 on January 1, 2017. Allen-Boy did not have any business activities until acquired by Cheetah Net;

· (ii) Canaan International LLC (“Fairview”), an LLC organized on December 5, 2018 under the laws of the State of North Carolina, known as Fairview

International Business Group, LLC before changing its name by filing articles of amendment on July 21, 2020, which was acquired by Cheetah Net from

Yiming Wang, the previous owner of Fairview, for a total consideration of $100 on January 1, 2019. Fairview did not have any business activities until

acquired by Cheetah Net;

· (iii) Pacific Consulting LLC (“Pacific”), an LLC organized on January 17, 2019 under the laws of the State of New York, which was acquired by Cheetah

Net from Yingchang Yuan, the previous owner of Pacific who beneficially owns 1,200,000 shares of Class A common stock of Cheetah Net, for a total

consideration of $100 on February 15, 2019. Pacific did not have any business activities until acquired by Cheetah Net;

· (iv) Canaan Limousine LLC (“Limousine”), an LLC organized on February 10, 2021 under the laws of the State of South Carolina, which was acquired by

Cheetah Net from Yingchang Yuan, the previous owner of Limousine who beneficially owns 1,200,000 shares of Class A common stock of Cheetah Net,

for a total consideration of $100 on February 19, 2021. Limousine did not have any business activities until acquired by Cheetah Net;

· (v) Entour Solutions LLC (“Entour”), an LLC organized on April 8, 2021 under the laws of the State of New York, which was acquired by Cheetah Net

from Daihan Ding, the previous owner of Entour, and a current employee of Cheetah Net, for a total consideration of $100 on April 9, 2021. Entour did

not have any business activities until acquired by Cheetah Net; and

· (vi) Cheetah Net Logistics LLC (“Logistics”), an LLC organized on October 12, 2022 under the laws of the State of New York, whose previous sole

member and owner, Hanzhang Li, the previous owner of Logistics, and a current employee of Cheetah Net, for a total consideration of $100, assigned

all his membership interests in Logistics to Cheetah Net on October 19, 2022.

The Company and its wholly-owned wholly owned subsidiaries are primarily engaged in the parallel-import vehicle dealership business. In the People’s

Republic of China (the “PRC”), parallel-import vehicles refer to those purchased by dealers directly from overseas markets and imported for sale through
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channels other than brand manufacturers’ official distribution systems. Cheetah Net The Company purchases automobiles from the U.S. market through its

large team of professional purchasing agents and resells themthe automobiles to parallel-import car dealers in the U.S. and the PRC.
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Details of the subsidiaries of the Company as of the June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 are set out below:

Name of Entity     

Date of


Incorporation     

State of


Incorporation     

% of

Ownership      Principal Activities  

Cheetah Net August 9, 2016 North Carolina Parent, 100% Parallel-import

vehicle dealership

business

Subsidiaries of the parent:

Allen-Boy August 31, 2016 Delaware 100% Parallel-import

vehicle dealership

business

Fairview December 5, 2018 North Carolina 100% Parallel-import

vehicle dealership

business

Pacific January 17, 2019 New York 100% Parallel-import

vehicle dealership

business

Limousine February 10, 2021 South Carolina 100% Parallel-import

vehicle dealership

business

Entour April 8, 2021 New York 100% Parallel-import

vehicle dealership

business

Logistics October 12, 2022 New York 100% Parallel-import

vehicle dealership

business

On August 3, 2023, the Company completed its initial public offering (“IPO”) of 1,250,000 shares of Class A common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, at a

price to the public of $4.00 per share. The Company’s Class A common stock began trading on the Nasdaq Capital Market under the ticker symbol “CTNT” on

August 1, 2023. Total net proceeds of approximately $3.7 million were raised from the IPO after deducting the underwriting discounts and the offering

expenses, in an aggregate amount of $1.3 million. (see Note 16)

NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America (“U.S.  (the “U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the U.S.

Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Accordingly, they the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the

information and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements. The unaudited condensed consolidated financialThese statements

should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements and noted thereto for the yearsyear ended December 31, 2022 and
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2021, , included in the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1.S-1 (File No. 333-271185). In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of

normal recurring accruals) considered necessary to make the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements not misleading have been included.

Operating results for the interim period ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year

ended December 31, 2023. The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and

its wholly owned subsidiaries. All inter-company balances and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.
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Uses of estimates

In preparing the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP, management makes estimates and assumptions that

affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the unaudited condensed consolidated

financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. These estimates are based on information as of the

date of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Significant estimates required to be made by management include, but are not limited

to, the valuation of accounts receivables, the valuation of inventory, valuations, the revenue recognition, and the realization of deferred tax assets. Actual

results could differ from those estimates.

Risks and uncertainties

The operations of the Company are located in the U.S. and the Company’s primary market is in the PRC. Accordingly, the Company’s business, financial

condition, and results of operations may be influenced by political, economic, and legal environments in the U.S. and the PRC, as well as by the general state of

the U.S. and the PRC economies. The Company’s results may be adversely affected by changes in the political, regulatory, and social conditions in the U.S. and

the PRC.

Risks and uncertainties related to the Company’s business include, but are not limited to, the following:

· Changes in consumer demand in the Chinese market towards fuel-efficient vehicles and electric vehicles could adversely affect the Company’s vehicle

sales volumes and results of operations;

· The PRC government policies on the purchase and ownership of automobiles and stricter emissions standards may reduce the market demand for the

automobiles the Company sells and thus negatively affect its business and growth prospects;

· Any adverse change in political relations between the PRC and the U.S. or any other country where those brands originate, including the ongoing trade

conflicts between the U.S. and the PRC, may negatively affect its business;

· The ongoing military conflict between Russia and Ukraine could materially and adversely affect the global economy and capital markets, including

significant volatility in commodity prices, especially energy prices, credit and capital markets, as well as supply chain interruptions;

· The inflation in the economy may result in higher interest rates and capital costs, shipping costs, supply shortages, and increased costs of labor, and may

adversely affect the Company’s liquidity, business, financial condition, and results of operations, particularly if the Company is unable to achieve

commensurate increases in the prices the Company charges its customers.

Although the Company has not experienced losses from these situations and believes that it is in compliance with existing laws and regulations, including its

organization and structure disclosed in Note 1, such experience may not be indicative of future results.

The Company’s business, financial condition, and results of operations may also be negatively impacted by risks related to natural disasters, extreme weather

conditions, health epidemics, and other catastrophic incidents, which could significantly disrupt the Company’s operations.

The Company’s operations have been affected by the COVID-19 pandemic. First, the COVID-19 pandemic has restricted the Company’s purchasing agents in

the United States from freely purchasing designated automobiles at U.S. automobile dealerships, either because of the short supply of vehicles or because of

store closings or limited opening hours due to the pandemic. Second, the COVID-19 pandemic adversely affected the market demand for its products. Due to

the implementation of significant governmental measures in the PRC, including lockdowns, closures, quarantines, and travel bans, intended to control the

spread of the virus, parallel-import vehicle consumers are less willing to spend and their purchasing power has declined. Consequently, the market demand

for luxury cars, which make up the vast majority of the Company’s inventory, has decreased dramatically.
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However, in early December 2022, the Chinese government announced a nationwide loosening of its zero-COVID policy, and the PRC faced a wave in infections

after the lifting of these restrictions. Although the spread of COVID-19 appears to be under control currently, the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic may

impact the Company’s future financial results will depend on future developments,
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such as new information on the effectiveness of the mitigation strategies, the duration, spread, severity, and recurrence of COVID-19 and any COVID-19

variants, the related travel advisories and restrictions, the overall impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the global economy and capital markets, and the

efficacy of COVID-19 vaccines, which may also take extended time to be widely and adequately distributed, all of which remain highly uncertain and

unpredictable. Given this uncertainty, the Company is currently unable to quantify the expected impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on its future operations,

financial condition, liquidity, and results of operations if the current situation continues.

Cash

Cash includes deposits held by banks that can be added or withdrawn without limitation. The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with

a maturity of three or fewer months to be cash equivalents. As of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company did not have any cash equivalents.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable represent the amounts that the Company has an unconditional right to consideration, which are stated at the original amount less an

allowance for doubtful accounts. The Company reviews the accounts receivable on a periodic basis and makes general and specific allowances when there is

doubt as to the collectability of individual balances. The Company usually determines the adequacy of reserves for doubtful accounts based on individual

account analysis and historical collection trends. The Company establishes a provision for doubtful receivables when there is objective evidence that the

Company may not be able to collect amounts due. The allowance is based on management’s best estimates of specific losses on individual exposures, as well

as a provision on historical trends of collections. The provision is recorded against accounts receivable balances, with a corresponding charge recorded in the

unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. Delinquent account balances are written off against the allowance for doubtful accounts after

management has determined that the likelihood of collection is remote. In circumstances in which the Company receives payments for accounts receivable

that have previously been written off, the Company reverses the allowance and bad debt expenses. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31,

2022, there was no allowance for doubtful accounts recorded as the Company considers all of the outstanding accounts receivable fully collectible.

Inventories net

Inventories consist of new vehicles held for sale and are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value using the specific identification method. The value of

inventory mainly includes the cost of auto vehicles purchased from U.S. automobile dealers, non-refundable sales tax, and dealership service fees. The

Company reviews its inventory periodically if any reserves are necessary for potential shrinkage. The Company recorded no inventory reserve as of June 30,

2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.

Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at

the measurement date. A three-level fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. The hierarchy requires entities to maximize the use

of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The three levels of inputs used to measure fair value are as follows:

● Level 1 — inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

● Level 2 — inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, quoted market prices for identical
or similar assets in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable and inputs derived from or corroborated by
observable market data.

● Level 3 — inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable.

Unless otherwise disclosed, the fair value of the Company’s financial instruments, including cash, accounts receivable, inventories, prepaid expenses and other

current assets, loans payable, deferred revenue and other payables and other current liabilities, approximated the fair value of the respective assets and

liabilities as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 based upon the short-term nature of the assets and liabilities.
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The Company believes that the carrying amount of long-term loans approximated fair value as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022

based on the terms of the borrowings and current market rates as the rates of the borrowings are reflective of the current market rates.

Leases

The Company follows Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) No. 842, Leases (“Topic 842”). The Company

leases office space, which is classified as operating leases in accordance with Topic 842. Under Topic 842, lessees are required to recognize the following for all

leases (with the exception of short-term leases, usually with an initial term of 12 months or less) on the commencement date: (i)  lease liability, which is a

lessee’s obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a discounted basis; and (ii) right-of-use (“ROU”) asset, which is an asset that

represents the lessee’s right to use, or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term.

At the commencement date, the Company recognizes the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments not yet paid, discounted using the interest

rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate for the same term as the underlying lease.

The ROU asset is recognized initially at cost, which primarily comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, plus any initial direct costs incurred, consisting

mainly of brokerage commissions, less any lease incentives received. All ROU assets are reviewed for impairment annually. There was no impairment for ROU

lease assets as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.

Revenue recognition

On January 1, 2020, the Company adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective approach. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact

on the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Therefore, no adjustments to opening retained earnings were necessary.

ASC 606 establishes principles for reporting information about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from the entity’s

contracts to provide goods or services to customers. The core principle requires an entity to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to

customers in an amount that reflects the consideration that it expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for those goods or services recognized as

performance obligations are satisfied. ASC 606 requires the use of a new five-step model to recognize revenue from customer contracts. The five-step model

requires that the Company (i) identify the contract with the customer, (ii) identify the performance obligations in the contract, (iii) determine the transaction

price, including variable consideration to the extent that it is probable that a significant future reversal will not occur, (iv) allocate the transaction price to the

respective performance obligations in the contract, and (v) recognize revenue when (or as) the Company satisfies the performance obligation. The application

of the five-step model to the revenue streams compared to the prior guidance did not result in significant changes in the way the Company records its

revenue. Under the new guidance, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services and is recognized in an amount that

reflects the consideration which the entity expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. In addition, the new guidance requires disclosure of the

nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers.

The Company is primarily engaged in the parallel-import vehicle dealership business and generates its revenue from the sales of parallel-import vehicles to

both domestic and overseas parallel-import car dealers. It purchases automobiles from the U.S. market through its large team of professional purchasing

agents, and mainly resells them to parallel-import car dealers in the U.S. and the PRC. In accordance with ASC 606, the Company recognizes revenue at the

point in time when the performance obligation has been satisfied and control of the vehicles has been transferred to the dealers. For sales to U.S. domestic

parallel-import car dealers, revenue is recognized when a vehicle is delivered and its title has been transferred to the dealers. For overseas sales, the Company

sells vehicles under Cost and Freight (“CFR”) shipping point term, terms, and revenue is recognized when a vehicle is loaded on a cargo ship and its title has

been transferred to the dealers. The Company accounts for the revenue generated from sales of vehicles on a gross basis as the Company is acting as a

principal in these transactions, is subject to inventory risk, has latitude in establishing prices, and is responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide customers

the specified goods, which the Company has control of the goods and has the ability to direct the use of goods to obtain substantially all the benefits. All of

the Company’s contracts have one single performance obligation as the promise is to transfer the individual vehicle to parallel-import car dealers, and there is

no separately identifiable other promise in the contracts. The Company’s vehicles are sold with no right of return and the Company does not provide other

credits or sales incentives to parallel-import car dealers. Historically, no customer returns have occurred. Therefore, the Company did not provide any sales

return allowances for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022.
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Contract balances and remaining performance obligations

Contract balances typically arise when a difference in timing between the transfer of control to the parallel-import car dealers and receipt of consideration

occurs. The Company did not have contract assets as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022. The Company did not have contact contract

liabilities as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.

Disaggregation of Revenue

The Company disaggregates its revenue by geographic areas, as the Company believes it best depicts how the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of the

revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors. The Company’s disaggregation of revenue for the three and six nine  months ended June 30,

2023September 30, 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

Geographic information

The summary of the Company’s total revenue by geographic area for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022 was as

follows:

     Three Months Ended      Six Months Ended      Three Months Ended      Nine Months Ended

June 30, June 30, September 30, September 30,

     2023      2022      2023      2022      2023      2022      2023      2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

U.S. domestic market $ 5,257,545 $ 1,320,876 $ 6,915,780 $ 3,431,478 $ 1,244,615 $ 150,935 $ 8,160,395 $ 3,582,413

Overseas market   6,965,481   19,468,088   15,521,688   30,175,557   8,793,631   11,760,679   24,315,319   41,936,236

Total revenue $ 12,223,026 $ 20,788,964 $ 22,437,468 $ 33,607,035 $10,038,246 $11,911,614 $32,475,714 $45,518,649

Cost of revenue

Cost of revenue mainly includes the cost of auto vehicles purchased from U.S. automobile dealers, non-refundable sales tax, dealership service fees, and other

expenses. It also includes fulfillment expenses, which consist primarily of (i)  vehicle warehousing and towing fees, (ii)  vehicle insurance expenses,

(iii) commissions paid to purchasing agents incurred in vehicle pick-up and the vehicle title transfer process, (iv) broker consulting fees incurred to acquire new

vehicles, and (v) purchase department labor costs.

Income taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes under the asset and liability method, which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the

expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial statements. Under this method, the Company determines deferred tax

assets and liabilities on the basis of the differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities by using enacted tax rates in effect

for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. The effect of a change in tax rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in as income

in the period that includes the enactment date.

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets to the extent that it believes that these assets are more likely than not to be realized. In making such a

determination, the Company considers all available positive and negative evidence, including future reversals of existing taxable temporary differences,

projected future taxable income, tax-planning strategies, and results of recent operations. The Company has not assessed a valuation allowance as it has

determined determines it is more likely than not that all deferred tax assets will be realized before expiration.

The Company records uncertain tax positions in accordance with ASC 740,  Income Taxes, on the basis of a two-step process in which (1)  the Company

determines whether it is more likely than not that the tax positions will be sustained on the basis of the technical merits of the position and (2) for those tax

positions that meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold, the Company recognizes the largest amount of tax benefit that is more than 50 percent

likely to be realized upon ultimate settlement with the related tax authority. The Company records interest and penalties related to an uncertain tax position,

is and when required, as part of income tax expenses in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. The Company does not believe that

there were any uncertain tax positions as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.
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The Company and its U.S. operating subsidiaries in the United States are subject to the U.S. tax law of the United States. laws. The Company elected to file

income taxes as a corporation instead of an LLC for the tax years ended December 31, 2020 through December 31, 2021. As of June 30, 2023September 30,

2023, the Company’s consolidated income tax returns for the tax years ended December 31, 2020 through December 31, 2022, remained open for statutory

examination by U.S. tax authorities.

Earnings (Loss) per share

The Company computes earnings (loss) per share (“EPS”) in accordance with ASC 260, “Earnings per Share” (“ASC 260”). ASC 260 requires companies with

complex capital structures to present basic and diluted EPS. Basic EPS is measured as net earnings (loss) income divided by the weighted average common

shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS presents the dilutive effect on a per share basis of potential common shares (e.g., convertible securities,

options, and warrants) as if they had been converted at the beginning of the periods presented, or issuance date, if later. Potential common shares that have

an anti-dilutive effect (i.e., those that increase income per share or decrease loss per share) are excluded from the calculation of diluted EPS. For the three and

six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, there were no dilutive shares.shares outstanding.

Related parties and transactions

The Company identifies related parties, and accounts for and discloses related party transactions in accordance with ASC 850, “Related Party Disclosures” and

other relevant ASC standards.

Parties, which can be a corporation or individual, are considered to be related if the Company has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or

exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operational decisions. CompaniesCorporations are also considered to be related if

they are subject to common control or common significant influence.

Transactions between related parties commonly occurring in the normal course of business are considered to be related party transactions. Transactions

between related parties are also considered to be related party transactions even though they may not be given accounting recognition.

Shipping and handling costs

Shipping and handling costs, which are associated with shipping and delivery of vehicles to automobile dealers, are expensed as incurred and are included in

selling expenses in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. Total shipping and handling expenses were $78,252$113,470 and

$291,712$405,182 for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, respectively, and negative $7,160$266,160 and $200,765$466,926

for the three and six nine  months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, respectively. The negative shipping and handling expenses were a result of

receiving a credit of $270,000 from one of the Company’s vendors.

Segment reporting

The Company uses the management approach in determining reportable operating segments. The management approach considers the internal reporting

used by the Company’s chief operating decision maker for making operating decisions about the allocation of resources of the segment and the assessment

of its performance in determining the Company’s reportable operating segments. Management has determined that the Company has one operating

segment.

Recent accounting pronouncements

The Company considers the applicability and impact of all accounting standards updates (“ASUs”). Management periodically reviews new accounting

standards that are issued.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326), which requires entities to measure all expected credit losses for

financial assets held at the reporting date based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. This replaces the

existing incurred loss model and is applicable to the measurement of credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost. ASU 2016-13 was

subsequently amended by ASU 2018-19, Codification Improvements to Topic 326, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses, ASU 2019-04 Codification

Improvements to Topic 326, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses, Topic 815, Derivatives and Hedging, and Topic 825, Financial Instruments, and ASU 2019-05,

Targeted Transition
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Relief. In November 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-10, which extends the effective date for the adoption of ASU 2016-13. In November 2019, the FASB issued

ASU 2019-11 to clarify its new credit impairment guidance in ASU 326. Accordingly, for public entities that are not smaller reporting entities, ASU 2016-13 and its

amendments are effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019. For all other entities, this guidance

and its amendments will be effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods within those fiscal years. As an emerging

growth company, the Company adopted this guidance on January 1, 2023, which adoption of this ASU did not have a material impact on its unaudited

condensed consolidated financial statements.

In August 2018, the FASB Accounting Standards Board issued ASU No. 2018-13, “Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework Changes to the

Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement” (“ASU 2018-13”). ASU 2018-13 modifies the disclosure requirements on fair value measurements. ASU

2018-13 is effective for all entities for fiscal  years and interim periods within those fiscal  years beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption

permitted for any removed or modified disclosures. The removed and modified disclosures were adopted on a retrospective basis and the new disclosures

were adopted on a prospective basis. The Company adopted this guidance on January 1, 2020 and the adoption of this ASU did not have a material impact on

its unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU No. 2019-12, Income Taxes (Topic 740)—Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes. ASU 2019-12 is intended to

simplify accounting for income taxes. It removes certain exceptions to the general principles in Topic 740 and amends existing guidance to improve consistent

application. ASU 2019-12 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020 and interim periods within those fiscal years, with early adoption

permitted. The Company adopted this guidance on January 1, 2021, which adoption of this ASU did not have a material impact on its unaudited condensed

consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 3 — ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable consisted of the following:

     June 30,      December 31,

2023 2022

(Unaudited)   

Accounts receivable $ 2,146,882 $ 7,086,651

Less: allowance for doubtful accounts   —   —

Total accounts receivable $ 2,146,882 $ 7,086,651

The Company’s accounts receivable primarily include balances generated from selling parallel-import vehicles to both domestic and overseas parallel-import

car dealers, which have not been collected as of the balance sheet dates. The accounts receivable transactions in connection with letters of credit with book

values $5,097,778$3,229,854 and $7,502,291 were pledged as collateral to guarantee the Company’s borrowings from four third-party lending companies as of

June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively (see Note 8).

NOTE 4 — INVENTORIES

Inventories consisted of the following:

     June 30, 2023      December 31, 2022

(Unaudited)

Vehicles $ 6,962,926 $ 5,965,935

Subtotal   6,962,926   5,965,935

Less: inventory valuation allowance   —   —

Total inventories $ 6,962,926 $ 5,965,935
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Allowance for changes in inventory valuation allowance was as follows:

     June 30, 2023      December 31, 2022

(Unaudited)   

Beginning balance $ — $ 92,811
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Inventory reserve charged to costs of sales — —

Sale of previously reserved inventory — (92,811)

Ending balance $ — $ —

NOTE 4 — INVENTORIES

The following table summarizes Inventories consist of new vehicles held for sale and are stated at the Company’s lower of cost or net realizable value using the

specific identification method. No inventory aging:

     June 30, 2023

(Unaudited)

Inventories aged less than 3 months $ 6,654,303

Inventories aged from 4‑6 months   308,623

Less: inventory valuation allowance   —

Total inventories $ 6,962,926

reserve was recorded as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.

In connection with the Company’s inventory financing from loans payable amounting to nil and $4,164,100 as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and

December 31, 2022, respectively, the Company pledged its inventory with book values of nil and $4,095,132 as collateral for these loans, respectively (see Note

7). The Company’s vehicles in inventory with book values of $275,957nil and $141,557 were pledged as collateral to guarantee the loans payable from dealers

finance as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively (see Note 9).

NOTE 5 — OTHER RECEIVABLES

Other receivables consisted of the following:

     June 30, 2023      December 31, 2022

(Unaudited)   

Vehicle Deposit(1) $ 256,859 $ 400,659

Rent Deposit   51,540   41,845

Sales tax refundable(2)   486,242   419,886

Others   18,714   38,340

Subtotal   813,355   900,730

Less: allowance for doubtful accounts   —   —

Total other receivables $ 813,355 $ 900,730

     September 30, 2023      December 31, 2022

(Unaudited)   

Vehicle Deposit(1) $ 224,159 $ 400,659
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Rent Deposit   51,540   41,845

Sales Tax Refundable(2)   286,338   419,886

Others   7,357   38,340

Subtotal   569,394   900,730

Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts   —   —

Total Other Receivables $ 569,394 $ 900,730

(1) Vehicle deposits represent security deposits paid to U.S. automobile dealers to reserve vehicles.

(2) Sales tax refundable represents vehicles sales tax exempted in some states and to be refunded by the tax authorities.

NOTE 6 — LEASES

The Company leases office spaces from various third parties under non-cancelable operating leases, with terms ranging from 12 to 3738  months. The

Company considers thosethe renewal or termination options that are reasonably certain to be exercised in the determination of the lease term and initial

measurement of ROU assets and lease liabilities. Lease expenses are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Leases with an initial term of

12 months or less are not recorded on the balance sheet.

The Company determines whether a contract is or contains a lease at the inception of the contract and whether that lease meets the classification criteria of a

finance or operating lease. When available, the Company uses the rate implicit in the lease to discount lease payments to present value; however, most of the

Company’s leases do not provide a readily determinable implicit rate. Therefore, the Company discounts lease payments based on an estimate of its

incremental borrowing rate.

The Company’s lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

On April 28, 2023, the Company entered a First Amendment to Lease Agreement (the “Amended Lease”) with one of its landlords, which amended a previous

lease agreement between the two parties, whereby the Company leases office space from the landlord with an initial lease term from December 1, 2020, to

December 31, 2023. Pursuant to the Amended Lease, the initial lease term iswas extended for a period commencing January 1, 2024 and expiring February 28,

2027, unless sooner terminated as provided in the Amended Lease. The Company was also granted the option to extend the lease term for another

three years starting from March 1, 2027 and ending February 28, 2030.
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The Company is also granted the option to extend the lease term for another three years starting from March 1, 2027 and ending February 28, 2030.

The table below presents the operating lease related assets and liabilities recorded on the balance sheets.

     June 30, 2023      December 31, 2022     September 30, 2023    December 31, 2022

Right-of-use assets $ 235,249 $ 140,145 $ 207,680 $ 140,145

Operating lease liabilities – current $ 62,354 $ 149,458 $ 45,413 $ 149,458

Operating lease liabilities – non-current   177,208   —   164,432   —

Total operating lease liabilities $ 239,562 $ 149,458 $ 209,845 $ 149,458

The weighted average remaining lease terms and discount rates for all operating leases were as follows as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December

31, 2022:

     June 30, 2023      December 31, 2022       September 30, 2023     December 31, 2022  

(Unaudited)      (Unaudited)     

Remaining lease term and discount rate:                
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Weighted average remaining lease term (years)   2.64   0.77   2.93   0.77

Weighted average discount rate *   17.8 %   17.1 %  17.8 %   17.1 %

* The Company used weighted average incremental borrowing rate of 17.8% per annum for its lease contracts based on the Company’s current borrowings

from various financial institutions.

During the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company incurred total operating lease expenses of $74,674$85,369 and

$54,191, $53,462, respectively. During the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company incurred total operating lease

expenses of $130,280$215,649 and $107,653, $161,115, respectively.

The following is a schedule, by years, of maturities of lease liabilities as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023:

Twelve months ending June 30,      Amount

Twelve months ending September 30,      Amount

2024 $ 77,196 $ 66,003

2025   80,864   81,461

2026   83,290   83,905

2027   56,770   35,639

Total lease payments   298,120   267,008

Less: imputed interest   (58,558)   (57,163)

Present value of lease liabilities $ 239,562 $209,845

NOTE 7 — INVENTORY FINANCING

There were no inventory financing loan agreements executed during the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. No inventory

was being held as collateral, and the balance of inventory financing was nil as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023.

The Company entered into a series of inventory financing loan agreements with a third party for working capital purposes during the three and

six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, pursuant to which the Company pledged a portion of its vehicle inventory as collateral for each of

the loan agreements. Interest expenses are calculated based on the actual number of days the loan was outstanding and payable upon settlement of the

loan. For the loan amount outstanding for no more than 90 days, the Company is charged an interest rate ranging between 16.2% and 21.6%, per annum, and

if for the amount is outstanding for more than 90 days, the Company is charged an interest rate ranging between 20.7% and 27.6%, per annum. The loans are

guaranteed by Huan Liu, the Company’s controlling stockholder, Huan Liu and one otheranother stockholder of the Company.

The inventory financing amounted to nil and $4,164,100 as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. The interest expenses for

inventory financing were $14,246nil and $112,769 for the three and six nine  months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, respectively, and

$301,868$222,750 and
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$545,306 $768,055 for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, respectively. The Company’s vehicles inventory with book

values of nil and $4,095,132 were pledged as collateral to guarantee the Company’s borrowings from this third party as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023

and December 31, 2022, respectively (see Note 4).
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NOTE 8 — LETTER OF CREDIT FINANCING (“LC FINANCING”)

The Company entered into a series of loan agreements with three third-party companies for working capital funding purposes during the three and

six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022. Pursuant to the agreements, loans payable from LC financing were collateralized by letters

of credit from overseas sales of parallel-import vehicles. Interest expenses are calculated based on the actual number of days the loan was outstanding and

payable upon settlement, and the Company is charged at an interest rate ranging between 15.0% and 27.6% per annum.

The LC financing amounted to $4,945,617$3,077,861 and $7,105,873 as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. The interest

expenses for LC financing were $251,031$207,648 and $581,456$789,104 for the three and six nine  months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023,

respectively, and $512,509$379,336 and $976,780$1,356,135 for the three and six nine months ended JuneSeptember 30,2022, respectively. The accounts

receivable transactions in connection with letters of credit with book values $5,097,778$3,229,854 and $7,502,291 were pledged as collateral to guarantee the

Company’s borrowings from these three third-party lending companies as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively (see Note

3).

NOTE 9 — DEALERS FINANCE

Loans payable from dealers finance reflect amounts borrowed from various automobile dealers to finance the purchased vehicles. The original term of these

loans is between five to six years; however, the Company repaid these loans within two months. The Company is charged an interest rate ranging between

5.09% and 9.84%, per annum.

The dealers finance amounted to $170,732nil and $41,747 as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. The interest expenses

for dealers finance were $2,850$959 and $3,016$3,975 for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, respectively, and $109$1,013

and $1,122 for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2022.September 30, 2022, respectively. The Company’s vehicles in inventory with book values of

$275,957nil and $141,557 were pledged as collateral to guarantee the loans payable from dealers finance as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December

31, 2022, respectively (see Note 4).

NOTE 10 — REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT

On October 5, 2022, the Company entered into two Revolving Line of Credit Agreements (the “Agreements” “Revolving Line of Credit Agreements”) with two

third-party companies that have been providing financial support to the Company since 2021. Pursuant to the Revolving Line of Credit Agreements, the

Company can borrow under revolving lines of credit of up to $10.0 million and $5.0 million, respectively, from these two third-party companies with a total of

$15.0 million for a period of 12 months at a fixed interest rate of 1.5% per month. On December 12, 2022, the Company amended the Revolving Line of Credit

Agreements to extend the maturity date to April 2024.

During the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the Company borrowed a total of nil$708,334 and $2,536,154, $3,244,488,

respectively, and paid back nil repaid $1,710,197 and $665,000, $2,375,197, respectively. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the

revolving line of credit balance was $1,871,154$869,291 and nil, respectively. The interest Interest expenses for revolving lines of credit were $57,398$63,277

and $120,675 for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and nil for the three and six nine  months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022.

NOTE 11 — PREMIUM FINANCE

On July 31, 2023, the Company entered into a Premium Finance Agreement (the "Premium Finance Agreement") with National Partners PFco, LLC. Pursuant to

the Premium Finance Agreement, the Company borrowed $221,139 for the purchase of its directors and officers insurance, at an annual interest rate of 7.75%.

The premium finance amounted to $221,139 and nil as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. The interest expenses for premium finance

were $3,584 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, and nil for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022.
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NOTE 1112 — LONG-TERM BORROWINGS
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Long-term borrowings consisted of the following:

     June 30,      December 31,     September 30,    December 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Small Business Administration(1) $ 484,263 $ 490,130 $ 481,706 $ 490,130

Thread Capital Inc.(2)   209,186   219,593   203,874   219,593

Total long-term borrowings $ 693,449 $ 709,723 $ 685,580 $ 709,723

Current portion of long-term borrowings $ 32,074 $ 31,281 $ 32,478 $ 31,281

Non-current portion of long-term borrowings $ 661,375 $ 678,442 $ 653,102 $ 678,442

(1) On May 24, 2020, the Company entered into a loan agreement with the U.S. Small Business Administration (the “SBA”), an agency of the U.S. Government,

to borrow $150,000 for thirty 30 years, with a maturity date of May 23, 2050. Under the terms of the SBA loan, the loan proceeds are used as working

capital to alleviate economic injury caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. The loan bears a fixed interest rate of 3.75% per annum. Beginning 12 months from

the date of this loan agreement, the Company is required to make a monthly installment payment of $731 within the term of loan, with last installment to

be paid in May 2050.

On March 16, 2022, the Company entered into an amended agreement with SBA to borrow an additional $350,000 for 30 years as working capital to

alleviate economic injury caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. In aggregate, the Company’s borrowings amounted to $500,000 with a maturity date of May

23, 2050. The amended loan bears a fixed interest rate of 3.75% per annum. Beginning from March 2022, 24 months from the date of the original loan

agreement, the Company is required to make a new monthly installment payment of $2,485 within the remaining term of loan, with the last installment to

be paid in May 2050.

The future maturities of the loan from SBA as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 were as follows:

Twelve months ending June 30,      Future repayment

12 months ending September 30,     Future repayment

2024 $ 10,382 $ 10,486

2025   10,805   10,914

2026   11,247   11,360

2027   11,706   11,823

2028   12,183   12,306

Thereafter   427,940   424,817

Total $ 484,263 $ 481,706

(2) On May 15, 2020, the Company entered into a loan agreement with Thread Capital Inc. (“Thread Capital”) to borrow $50,000 as working capital with a

maturity date of November 1, 2024. The loan bore a fixed interest rate of 5.50% per annum. This loan agreement was subsequently terminated on May 17,

2021, and the Company entered into a new loan agreement with Thread Capital to borrow an additional $171,300 as working capital. In aggregate, the

Company’s borrowings from Thread Capital amounted to $221,300 with a maturity date of May 1, 2031. The interest was charged at a fixed annual interest

rate of 0.25% between June 1, 2021 and November 30, 2022. Beginning from December 1, 2022, the loan bears a fixed annual interest rate of 5.5%, and the

Company is required to make a monthly installment payment of $2,721 within the remaining term of loan, with the last installment to be paid in May 2031.
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The future maturities of the loan from Thread Capital as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 were as follows:
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Twelve months ending June 30,      Future repayment

12 months ending September 30,     Future repayment

2024 $ 21,692 $ 21,991

2025   22,916   23,232

2026   24,208   24,542

2027   25,574   25,927

2028   27,016   27,389

Thereafter   87,780   80,793

Total $ 209,186 $ 203,874

For the above-mentioned long-term borrowings, the Company recorded interest expenseexpenses of $7,894$7,751 and $15,794$23,545 for the three and

six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, respectively, and $5,023$4,998 and $7,654$12,652 for the six three and nine months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022, respectively.

NOTE 1213 — RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a. Nature of relationship with a related party

Name      Relationship with Our Company  

Mr. Huan Liu Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chairman of the Board of Directors

b. Due to a related party

Amount due to a related party represented represents amounts due to the Company’s CEO and Chairman of the Board of Directors, Mr. Huan Liu, for funds

borrowed for working capital purposes during the Company’s normal course of business. These payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and due on

demand.

During the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company borrowed a total of $16,923 and $6,000, respectively, from Mr. Huan

Liu directly for working capital purposes, and used these funds to purchase vehicles. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the

Company borrowed an aggregate of $28,875 and nil, respectively. During the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company borrowed an aggregate

of $28,875 and $313,913, $45,798 and$319,913, respectively, from Mr. Huan Liu, directly applying such funds similarly as working capital and used such funds to

purchasefor purchasing vehicles. The Company made repayments to Mr. Huan Liu in the amount amounts of nil$28,875 and $1,110,000 during the three

months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $20,584in the amounts of $28,875 and $1,130,584 during the six nine months

ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022.

NOTE 13 — INCOME TAXES

The Company and its operating subsidiaries in United States are subject to the tax law of the United States. The Company elected to file income taxes as a

corporation instead of an LLC for the tax years ended December 31, 2020 through December 31, 2021.

(i) The components of the income tax provision were as follows:

     Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Current:         

Federal $ (9,517) $ — $ 2,400 $ —

State (1,283) —   220   —

Total current income tax provision (10,800) —   2,620   —

Deferred:          

Federal 50,633 21,928   16,466   (127,612)

State 17,164 2,621   (5,077)   (25,630)

Total deferred income tax expenses (benefit) 67,797 24,549   11,389   (153,242)

Total income tax benefit $ 56,997 $ 24,549 $ 14,009 $ (153,242)

2022, respectively.
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NOTE 14 — INCOME TAXES

The Company and its operating subsidiaries in the United States are subject to the tax law of the United States. The Company elected to file income taxes as a

corporation instead of an LLC for the tax years ended December 31, 2020 through December 31, 2022.

(i) The components of the income tax provision were as follows:

     Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Current:         

Federal $ 7,022 $ — $ 9,422 $ —

State 447 4,467   667   4,467

Total current income tax provision 7,469 4,467   10,089   4,467

Deferred:    

Federal 26,361 324,135   42,827   196,523

State 10,387 5,243   5,310   (20,387)

Total deferred income tax expenses 36,748 329,378   48,137   176,136

Total income tax benefit $ 44,217 $333,844 $ 58,226 $180,603

(ii) Reconciliations of the statutory income tax rate to the effective income tax rate were as follows:

     For the Three Months Ended   For the Six Months Ended       For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  

June 30, June 30, September 30, September 30,

2023      2022   2023      2022   2023      2022   2023      2022  

Federal statutory tax rate $ 21.0 %   $ 21.0 % $ 21.0 %   $ 21.0 % $ 21.0 %  $ 21.0 %$ 21.0 %  $ 21.0 %

State statutory tax rate   5.8 %   2.0 % (6.2)%   0.2 %  5.1 %   0.5 % 2.1 %   0.7 %

Non-deductible expenses   0.0 %   0.1 % 0.2 %   (0.0)%  0.3 %   0.0 % 0.3 %   0.0 %

Non-taxable income   0.0 %   0.0 % 7.7 %   3.3 %

Deferred true-up   0.0 %   0.0 % 2.1 %   (2.3)%

Effective tax rate $ 26.8 %   $ 23.1 % $ 22.7 %   $ 24.5 % $ 26.4 %  $ 21.5 %$ 25.5 %  $ 19.4 %

(iii) Deferred tax assets were composed of the following:

     June 30,      December 31,     September 30,    December 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Deferred tax assets:          

Net operating loss carry-forwards $ 74,309 $ 84,496 $ 38,077 $ 84,496

Others   1,036   2,238   520   2,238

Total deferred tax assets $ 75,345 $ 86,734 $ 38,597 $ 86,734

As of December 31, 2022, the Company had a cumulative U.S. federal net operating loss (“NOL”) of $327,648, which may reduce future federal taxable income.

During the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the Company’s operations utilized NOL NOLs of $68,334, $202,101, resulting in a

cumulative U.S. federal NOL of $259,314$125,547 as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, which is carried forward indefinitely. As of June 30, 2023September
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30, 2023, the Company also had a cumulative state NOL of $209,285, $175,252, which may reduce future state taxable income, and the NOL balance as of June

30, 2023September 30, 2023 will expire beginning in 2041.

The Company was not previously subject to the interest expense limitation under §163(j) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code, due to athe small business

exemption. Its average annual gross receipts for the three tax years preceding 2022 do not exceed the relevant threshold amount ($27 million for 2022). The

Company will no longer meet the small business exception in 2023, but it meets one of the other exceptions to the §163(j) limitation, “floor plan financing

indebtedness” (indebtedness used to finance the acquisition of motor vehicles held for sale or lease or secured by such inventory), and will therefore continue

to be exempt from the §163(j) interest expenseexpenses limitation in 2023.
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The Company periodically evaluates the likelihood of the realization of deferred tax assets and reduces the carrying amount of the deferred tax assets by a

valuation allowance to the extent it believes a portion will not be realized. Management considers new evidence, both positive and negative, that could affect

the Company’s future realization of deferred tax assets including its recent cumulative earnings experience, expectation of future income, the carry forward

periods available for tax reporting purposes and other relevant factors. The Company believes that it is more likely than not that its deferred tax assets will be

realized before expiration.

NOTE 1415 — CONCENTRATIONS

Political and economic risk

The operations of the Company are located in the U.S. and the Company’s primary market is in the PRC. Accordingly, the Company’s business, financial

condition, and results of operations may be influenced by political, economic, and legal environments in the U.S. and the PRC, as well as by the general state of

the U.S. and the PRC economy. The Company’s results may be adversely affected by changes in the political, regulatory, and social conditions in the U.S. and

the PRC. Although the Company has not experienced losses from these situations and believes that it is in compliance with existing laws and regulations,

including its organization and structure disclosed in Note 1, such experience may not be indicative of future results.
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Credit risk

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, $592,126$704,869 and $58,381 of the Company’s cash was on deposit at financial institutions in

the U.S., respectively, which were insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation subject to certain limitations. The Company has not experienced any

losses in such accounts.

Accounts receivable are typically unsecured and derived from revenue earned from parallel-import car dealers, thereby exposing the Company to a credit risk.

This risk is mitigated by the Company’s assessment of its parallel-import car dealers’ creditworthiness and its ongoing monitoring of outstanding balances.

Concentrations

The Company’s major customers are parallel-import automobile dealers. For the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, three parallel-

import car dealers accounted in total for 100.0% (41.5% 98.7% (45.2%, 30.8% 29.7%, and 27.7% 23.8%, respectively) of the Company’s total revenue. For the

six nine  months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, three parallel-import car dealers accounted for approximately 60.6% (33.2% 59.5% (29.1%,

15.8% 18.7%, and 11.6% 11.7%, respectively) of the Company’s total revenue.

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, two three parallel-import car dealers accounted for 97.7% (48.9% (50.9%, 32.2%, and 48.8% 14.6%, respectively) of the

accounts receivable balance.
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As of December 31, 2022, two parallel-import car dealers accounted for approximately 88.7% (77.0% and 11.7%, respectively) of the accounts receivable

balance.

For the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, one U.S.-based automobile dealership accounted for approximately 5.5% 7.2% and

9.9% 8.3%, respectively, of the Company’s total purchases. For the three and six nine  months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, one U.S.-based

automobile dealership accounted for approximately 11.9% 6.2% and 14.8% 10.3%, respectively, of the Company’s total purchases.

NOTE 1516 — STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common Stock

Cheetah Net was established under the laws of the State of North Carolina on August 9, 2016. Under the Company’s amended and restated articles of

incorporation on July 11, 2022, the total authorized number of common stocks is 100,000,000 with par value of $0.0001 per common stock, which consists of

91,750,000 shares of Class A common stock and 8,250,000 shares of Class B common stock. The total number of shares of common stock outstanding is

15,000,000, which consists of 6,750,000 shares of Class A common stock and 8,250,000 shares of Class B common stock. Holders of Class A common stock and

Class B common stock have the same rights except for voting and conversion rights. In respect of matters requiring the votes of stockholders, each share of

Class A common
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stock is entitled to one vote, and each share of Class B common stock is entitled to 15 votes. Class B common stock is convertible into Class A common stock

at any time after issuance at the option of the holder on a one-to-one basis. Class A common stock is not convertible into shares of any other class. The

numbers of authorized and outstanding common stock were retroactively applied as if the transaction occurred at the beginning of the period presented.

On June 27, 2022, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with a group of investors (the “Investors”), whereby the Company agreed to sell, and

the Investors agreed to purchase, up to 1,666,000 shares of Class A common stock at a purchase price of $1.80 per share. These Investors are unrelated parties

to the Company. The gross proceeds were approximately $3.0 million, before deducting offering expenses of approximately $0.3 million. The net proceeds

were approximately $2.7 million, of which approximately $1.2 million was received in 2022 and $1.2 million in 2023, for a total receipt of approximately $2.4

million. The remaining proceeds are expected to be received in full beforeAfter negotiations between the end of the third quarter of 2023. As a result,

16,666,000 shares were issued Investors and outstanding as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, among which the Company had 8,416,000regarding the

fund’s release terms, an agreement was reached on November 2, 2023, stipulating that the outstanding $600,000 would be paid by the Investors within six

months following the Company’s IPO.

On August 3, 2023, the Company closed its IPO of 1,250,000 shares of Class A common stock at a public offering price of $4.00 per share, for aggregate gross

proceeds of $5.0 million before deducting underwriting discounts and other offering expenses, including a grant to the underwriter of warrants to purchase

62,500 shares of common stock (the “Warrants”), with an exercise price of $5.00 per share. The Company’s Class A common stock began trading on the Nasdaq

Capital Market under the ticker symbol “CTNT” on August 1, 2023. As of September 30, 2023, there were 9,666,000 shares of Class A common stock issued and

outstandingoutstanding.

Warrants

The Company accounts for stock warrants as either equity instruments or derivative liabilities depending on the specific terms of June 30, 2023 and December

31, 2022, and 8,250,000 sharesthe warrant agreement. The Warrants are equity-classified as a result of being indexed to the Company’s Class BA common

stock issued and outstandingmeeting certain equity classification criteria, and the instruments will not be remeasured in subsequent periods as long as the

instruments continue to meet these accounting criteria. The fair value of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.the Warrants was recorded to additional paid-in

capital within stockholders’ equity.
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Shares Issuable as of

Exercise September 30,

Title of Warrant Date Issued Expiry Date Price 2023

Equity-classified warrants                 

August 2023 – underwriter warrants   8/3/2023   07/31/2026 $ 5.00   62,500

NOTE 1617 — COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

On February 8, 2023, ISY1 LLC (the “Plaintiff”) commenced a lawsuit against the Company in the Superior Court of New Jersey. The Plaintiff alleged that the

Company offered to pay the Plaintiff to arrange for the transport of certain automobiles for the benefit of the Company, the Plaintiff accepted the Company’s

offer and rendered its services by contracting with and paying third parties who transported these automobiles. However, after the Plaintiff submitted the

invoices, the Company refused to make the payment on the grounds that the Plaintiff’s services had not meet met the Company’s expectation.expectations.

Therefore, the Plaintiff is seeking $86,355 in monetary damages, reimbursement offor all costs and attorneys’ attorney fees, and any other relief as the Court

may deem just and proper. The Company accrued a payable total of $86,285, which was recorded in accounts payable on the unaudited condensed

consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023.
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On February 23, 2023, the Company filed a complaint in the Supreme Court of the State of New York County against Stefanie A. Rehfeld (the “Defendant”),

alleging breach of contract as the Defendant had misappropriated an automobile belonging to the assets of the Company. Pursuant to an independent

contractor agreement dated June 30, 2022 (the “Agreement”), between the Company retained and the Defendant, as an independent contractorthe Company

hired the Defendant to locate and acquire certain new model luxury vehicles. The Company was obligated to fully fund the purchase of each vehicle, and the

Defendant was required to locate and acquire the vehicle and turn over title and possession to the Company in exchange for a commission fee. In February

2023, after the Company fully funded the purchase of a 2023 Mercedes Benz GLS 450 (the “Mercedes”) for a total amount of $102,593.50, the Defendant

obtained the possession of the Mercedes from a Mercedes Benz dealership and signed a bill of sale with the Company, whereby she agreed to sell, transfer,

and convey the title to of the Mercedes to the Company. However, the Defendant drove the Mercedes away, and failed to transfer the title of the Mercedes to

the Company as scheduled. Therefore, the Company is seeking to require the Defendant to transfer title and deliver possession of the Mercedes to the

Company and recover the costs incurred in retrieving the car, or alternatively, the monetary damages resulting from the Defendant’s misappropriation of the

Mercedes, including the court costs and attorneys’ fees and expenses reasonably incurred. On April 25, 2023, the Supreme Court of the State of New York

County granted the Company’s motion for summary judgment on its second and fourth causes of action, ruling in favor of the Company. Subsequently, an

inquest will be conducted to determine the precise amount owed to the Company. TheBased on the outcome of the current motion and the Company’s

overall assessment of the case, the Company is required to file a noteoptimistic about its chances of issue for the inquest by May 17, 2023, and serve the

Defendant with a copy of the court’s order and notice of entry via email by May 12, 2023. On July 6, 2023, the Company filed a note of issue for a damages

inquest to recover fees and expenses for reclaiming the Mercedes. On August 8, 2023, the Company received the Mercedes title.success in this litigation. As of

the date of this quarterly report, the date forMercedes has been found by the inquest remains pending. Based on police and turned over to the outcome of

the court’s motion dated April 25, 2023 and the Company’s overall assessment, the Company believes that it is highly likely to succeed in its claims against the

Defendant and recover fees and expenses for reclaiming the Mercedes.Company.

NOTE 17 — SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On August 3, 2023, the Company closed its initial public offering of 1,250,000 shares of Class A common stock at a public offering price of $4.00 per share, for

aggregate gross proceeds of $5.0 million before deducting underwriting discounts, commissions, and other offering expenses. The Company’s Class  A

common stock began trading on the Nasdaq stock exchange under the ticker symbol “CTNT” on August 1, 2023. As of August 3, 2023, there were 9,666,000

shares of Class A common stock issued and outstanding.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by management and available for issuance on September 5, 2023, and the

Company has evaluated subsequent events through this date. No subsequent events required adjustments to or disclosure in these unaudited condensed

consolidated financial statements.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this

Quarterly Reportquarterly report on Form 10-Q.

Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report quarterly report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements.” All statements other than statements of historical fact are

“forward-looking statements” for purposes of federal and state securities laws, including, but not limited to: any projections of earnings, revenue, or other

financial items; any statements regarding the adequacy, availability, and sources of capital, any statements of the plans, strategies, and objectives of

management for future operations; any statements concerning proposed new products, services, or developments; any statements regarding future

economic conditions or performance; any statements of belief; and any statements of assumptions underlying any of the foregoing. Forward-looking

statements may include the words “may,” “will,” “estimate,” “intend,” “continue,” “believe,” “expect,” “plan,” “project,” or “anticipate,” and other similar words.

In addition to any assumptions and other factors and matters referred to specifically in connection with such forward-looking statements, factors that could

cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements include those factors set forth in the “Risk

Factors” section included in our registration statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-271185), as amended, which was initially filed with the U.S. Securities and

Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) SEC on April 7, 2023, as amended, and declared effective by the SEC on July 31, 2023.

Although we believe that the expectations reflected in our forward-looking statements are reasonable, actual results could differ materially from those

projected or assumed. Our future financial condition and results of operations, as well as any forward-looking statements, are subject to change and to

inherent risks and uncertainties, such as those disclosed in this Quarterly Report.quarterly report. We do not intend, and undertake no obligation, to update

any forward-looking statement, except as required by law.

The information included in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations should be read in conjunction with

our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes included in this Quarterly Report quarterly report on Form 10-Q, and the audited

consolidated financial statements and notes and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contained in our

registration statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-271185).

Business Overview and Outlook

We are a supplier of parallel-import vehicles sourced in the U.S. to be sold in the PRC market. We purchase automobiles, primarily luxury brands such as

Mercedes, BMW, Porsche, Lexus, and Bentley, from authorized dealers in the U.S. market and resell them to our customers, including both U.S. and PRC based

parallel-import car dealers. We derive profits primarily from the price difference between our buying and selling prices for parallel-import vehicles. Our

expertise lies in our ability to identify the type of parallel-import vehicles that are in high demand and to procure them in a timely manner.

The primary driver for our industry is the continuing growth of wealthy groups in the PRC.  We are focusing our attention on the most popular of the luxury

vehicles that provide us with the best profit opportunity. We utilize third parties in the U.S. to provide logistics and warehousing services and to truck

transport our vehicles from the registered U.S. dealer to the ultimate point of sale.

Changes in consumer demand in the PRC market may be occurring as a result of increased consumer interest in electric vehicles coupled with a slowdown in

the PRC economy, both of which have contributed to our lower revenue since the second quarter of 2023. We are proceeding with our plan to acquire U.S.-

based logistics and warehousing service providers to augment our core operations, which we expect will reduce our transaction costs and provide the

opportunity to generate revenue by selling these services to third-party parallel importers. We believe we can overlay these services with the financial services

plans we announced in October 2022 for inventory financing, such that we can essentially become a one-stop shop for small- and medium-sized traders within

the global supply chain sector.
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Results of Operations

Major Components of Results of Operations

Overall, the parallel import market is a seller’s market, and theThe automobile models we plan to purchase and sell are among the most popular vehicles in

the market, which we believe provide lucrative profit opportunities. Our selection of customers and the models we plan to purchase are based on our efforts

to maximize the overall profitability of each vehicle sale. We will continue to apply this guiding principle in developing and refining our procurement and sales

strategies. As such, we consider market conditions, capital costs, and other factors when determining the models and categories we purchase and the prices at

which we sell them. While the brands, models, and their price ranges at which we sell may be adjusted, we intend to maintain the highest gross profit

opportunities to improve the overall efficiency of our capital and maximize our earnings potential.

Revenue

We generate revenue by selling vehicles to U.S. parallel-import vehicle exporters and PRC parallel-import vehicle dealers. A specific vehicle model’s pricing and

profitability vary based on the market demand and supply for that model. We set our selling prices based on multiple factors, including the price of the same

model sold by authorized dealers in China, the normal commercial terms, customer payment methods, and anticipated workload for trading activities. The

selling price is finalized as the manufacturer’s suggested retail price (“MSRP”) plus adjustments, which are determined upon comprehensive consideration of

the overall market conditions for vehicles as well as the customer’s payment method. In addition to those specific factors that impact the parallel-import

vehicle market, our revenue may be impacted by global economic factors including the U.S. dollar/RMB exchange rate, overall financial and economic

conditions in the PRC, and any significant change in relevant import or export regulations.
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Cost of Revenue

Our cost of revenue mainly comprises (i)  the purchase cost of vehicles including dealership service fees and non-refundable taxes incurred during

procurement, and (ii) fulfillment expenses, mainly including (a) compensation and bonuses for staff in the purchasing department, (b) commission paid to

purchasing agents, (c) transportation and storage costs for vehicles, and (d) consulting fees paid to dealer experts to assist us in making the best purchase

decisions. Allowance for slow-moving inventories is also included in the cost of revenue when our cost of inventory is higher than net realizable value.

Interest Expense, Net

To improve our cash flow and expand our business, we obtain loans from financing companies through (i) inventory financing by keeping inventories not

intended for immediate sale as collateral, (ii) LC financing by using letters of credit received from our international customers in overseas sales of parallel-

import vehicles as collateral, and (iii) accessing revolving lines of credit to further support our operations and strategic initiatives. Accrued interest is recorded

as interest expense. As of the date of this quarterly report, our inventory financing annual interest rates range from 16.2% to 27.6%, our LC financing annual

interest rates range from 15.0% to 18.0%, and our revolving line of credit interest rate was is 18.0%.

Risks and Uncertainties

Our operations are in the U.S. and our primary market is in the PRC. Accordingly, our business, financial condition, and results of operations may be influenced

by political, economic, and legal environments in the U.S. and the PRC, as well as by the general state of the U.S. and the PRC economies. Our results may be

adversely affected by changes in the political, regulatory, and social conditions in the U.S. and the PRC.

Risks and uncertainties related to our business include, but are not limited to, the following:

● Changes in consumer demand in the Chinese market towards fuel-efficient vehicles and electric vehicles could adversely affect our vehicle sales volumes
and results of operations;

● The PRC government policies on the purchase and ownership of automobiles and stricter emissions standards may reduce the market demand for the
automobiles we sell and thus negatively affect our business and growth prospects;
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● Any adverse change in political relations between the PRC and the U.S. or any other country where those brands originate, including the ongoing trade
conflicts between the U.S. and the PRC, may negatively affect our business;

● The ongoing military conflicts between Russia and Ukraine and between Israel and Hamas could materially and adversely affect the global economy and
capital markets, including significant volatility in commodity prices, especially energy prices, credit and capital markets, as well as supply chain
interruptions;

● The inflation in the economy may result in higher interest rates and capital costs, shipping costs, supply shortages, and increased costs of labor, and may
adversely affect our liquidity, business, financial condition, and results of operations, particularly if we are unable to achieve commensurate increases in
the prices we charge our customers.

Although we have not experienced losses from these situations and believes that we are in compliance with existing laws and regulations, including our

organization and structure disclosed in Note 1, such experience may not be indicative of future results.

Our business, financial condition, and results of operations may also be negatively impacted by risks related to natural disasters, extreme weather conditions,

health epidemics, and other catastrophic incidents, which could significantly disrupt our operations.

Our operations have been affected by the COVID-19 pandemic. First, the COVID-19 pandemic has restricted our purchasing agents in the U.S. from freely

purchasing designated automobiles at U.S. automobile dealerships, either because of the short supply of vehicles or because of store closings or limited

opening hours due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Second, the COVID-19 pandemic adversely affected the market demand for our products. Due to the

implementation of significant governmental measures in the PRC, including lockdowns, closures, quarantines, and travel bans, intended to control the spread

of the virus, parallel-import vehicle consumers are less willing to spend, and their purchasing power has declined. Consequently, the market demand for

luxury cars, which make up the vast majority of our inventory, has decreased dramatically.

In early December 2022, the Chinese government announced a nationwide loosening of its zero-COVID policy, and the PRC faced a wave in infections after the

lifting of these restrictions. Although the spread of COVID-19 pandemic appears to be under control as of the date of this quarterly report, the extent to which

the COVID-19 pandemic may impact our future financial results will depend on future developments, such as new information on the effectiveness of the

mitigation strategies, the duration, spread, severity, and recurrence of COVID-19 and any COVID-19 variants, the related travel advisories and restrictions, the

overall impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the global economy and capital markets, and the efficacy of COVID-19 vaccines, which may also take extended

time to be widely and adequately distributed, all of which remain highly uncertain and unpredictable. Given this uncertainty, we are currently unable to

quantify the expected impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on its future operations, financial condition, liquidity, and results of operations if the current

situation continues.
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Comparison of Results of Operations for the periods presented:

     Three months ended June 30,      Change      Six Months Ended June 30,      Change        Three months ended Septem

     2023      2022      Amount      %      2023      2022      Amount      %        2023      20

USD      % USD      % USD      % USD      %   USD      %      USD

Revenue $12,223,026   100.0 %  $20,788,964   100.0 %  $(8,565,938)  (41.2)%  $22,437,468   100.0 %  $33,607,035   100.0 %  $(11,169,567)  (33.2)% $10,038,246   100.0 %  $11,911,61

Cost of Revenue                                                            
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Cost of vehicles   10,319,991   84.4 %     18,977,349   91.3 %     (8,657,358)  (45.6)%     18,824,494   83.9 %     30,736,345   91.4 %     (11,911,851)  (38.8)%   8,365,730   83.4 %     9,820,43

Fulfillment

expenses   650,666   5.3 %     503,452   2.4 %     147,214   29.2 %     1,217,548   5.4 %     1,096,004   3.3 %     121,544   11.1 %   505,156   5.0 %     547,72

Total cost of

revenue   10,970,657   89.7 %     19,480,801   93.7 %     (8,510,144)  (43.7)%     20,042,042   89.3 %     31,832,349   94.7 %     (11,790,307)  (37.0)%   8,870,886   88.4 %     10,368,15

Gross Profit

(Loss)   1,252,369   10.3 %     1,308,163   6.3 %     (55,794)  (4.3)%     2,395,426   10.7 %     1,774,686   5.3 %     620,740   35.0 %

Gross Profit   1,167,360   11.6 %     1,543,45

Selling

expenses   141,340   1.2 %     36,720   0.2 %     104,620   284.9 %     419,123   1.9 %     289,107   0.9 %     130,016   45.0 %   184,061   1.8 %     314,57

General and

administrative

expenses   565,400   4.6 %     347,302   1.7 %   218,098   62.8 %     1,146,470   5.1 %     582,850   1.7 %     563,620   96.7 %   530,089   5.3 %     411,28

Total operating

expenses   706,740   5.8 %     384,022   1.9 %   322,718   84.0 %     1,565,593   7.0 %     871,957   2.6 %     693,636   79.5 %   714,150   7.1 %     725,85

Income (Loss)

From

Operations   545,629   4.5 %    924,141   4.4 %   (378,512)  (41.0)%    829,833   3.7 %    902,729   2.7 %    (72,896)  (8.1)%

Income From

Operations   453,210   4.5 %    817,60

Other Income

(Expenses)                                                      

Interest

expenses, net   (334,855)  (2.7)%     (819,921)  (3.9)%   485,066   (59.2)%     (771,914)  (3.4)%     (1,533,109)  (4.6)%     761,195   (49.7)%   (286,197)  (2.9)%     (608,09

Other income,

net   1,968   —   2,134   —   (166)  (7.8)%     3,902   —   4,246   — %     (344)  (8.1)%   107 — %     3,27

Subsidy income

from Business

Recovery

Grant

Program — — %   1,340,31

Total other

expenses, net   (332,887)  (2.7)%     (817,787)  (3.9)%   484,900   (59.3)%     (768,012)  (3.4)%     (1,528,863)  (4.6)%     760,851   (49.8)%   (286,090)  (2.9)%     735,49

Income (Loss)

before Income

Tax Provision   212,742   1.8 %   106,354   0.5 %   106,388   100.0 %    61,821   0.3 %    (626,134)  (1.9)%    687,955   (109.9)%

Income before

Income Tax

Provision   167,120   1.6 %   1,553,10

Provision for

(Benefits of)

Income Taxes   56,997   0.5 %     24,549   0.1 %   32,448   132.2 %     14,009   0.1 %     (153,242)  (0.5)%     167,251   (109.1)%

Net Income

(Loss) $ 155,745   1.3 %  $ 81,805   0.4 %  $ 73,940   90.4 %  $ 47,812   0.2 %  $ (472,892)  (1.4)%  $ 520,704   (110.1)%

Provision for

Income Taxes   44,217   0.4 %     333,84

Net Income $ 122,903   1.2 %  $ 1,219,25
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Comparison of the Three Months Ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022

Revenue decreased by $8.6 million $1.9 million, or 41.2% 15.7%, from approximately $20.8 million $11.9 million for the three months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022 to $12.2 million $10.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. The decrease was primarily due to a lower

number of vehicles sold. Specifically:

     Three Months Ended September 30, 2023      Three Months Ended September 30, 2022      Average Selling Price Changes  

     No.      Sales Amount      Ave Selling Price      No.      Sales Amount      Ave Selling Price      Amount      %

Bentley — $ — $ — 1 $ 261,000 $ 261,000 $ — — %

Porsche

Cayenne — — — 7 670,059 95,723 — — %

Mercedes G550   —   —     1   206,206   206,206   —   — %

Mercedes GLS

450   42   4,861,346   115,746   43   4,934,107   114,747   1,000   0.9 %

MB S500   —   —   —   4   587,018   146,755   — — %  

Land Rover

Range Rover   5   745,557   149,111   1   147,271   147,271   1,841   1.3 %

Toyota Sequoia   7   710,328   101,475   —   —   —   —   —

LEXUS LX600   25   3,721,015   148,841   33   5,105,953   154,726   (5,885)  (3.8)%

Total   79 $ 10,038,246 $ 127,066   90 $ 11,911,614 $ 132,351 $ (5,285)  (4.0)%

(i) For the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we sold 9379 vehicles compared with 17590 for the three months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022, mainly due to a short-term decline in market demand.

(ii) During the three months ended September 30, 2023, we strategically restructured our product portfolio by discontinuing the sale of select luxury car

models, such as the Porsche Cayenne, Mercedes G550, and MB S500. This decision was driven by our objective to better align with market demand,

streamline resource allocation toward higher-demand models, and improve our inventory cost management.

(iii) Our average selling price per vehicle for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022 was $131,430$127,066 and

$118,794, $132,351, respectively, representing an increasea decrease of $12,636, $5,285, or 10.4% 4.0%, per vehicle. This positive trend underscores our

ability to command higher pricesdecrease in the average selling price per vehicle signifies the need for our vehicles and reflects the successful

implementation ofadjusting our pricing strategies.strategy and underscores the impact of the portfolio restructuring on our revenue profile.

     Three Months Ended June 30, 2023      Three Months Ended June 30, 2022      Average Selling Price Changes  

No. Sales Amount Ave Selling Price No. Sales Amount Ave Selling Price Amount %

Bentley — $ — $ — 1 $ 276,448 $ 276,448 $ — — %

BMW X7 — — — 18 1,561,248 86,736 — — %

Porsche Cayenne   —   —   —   9   817,587   90,843   —   — %

Mercedes G550   —   —       6   1,183,338   197,223   —   — %

Mercedes G63   —   —   —   5   1,321,171   264,234   — — %  

Mercedes GLS 450   57   6,295,570   110,449   92   9,527,051   103,555   6,894   6.6 %

Mercedes Maybach   9   2,174,314   241,590   —   —   —   —   — %

MB S500   —   —   —   20   2,747,157   137,358   —   — %

Land Rover Range Rover   3   499,232   166,411   1   162,039   162,039   4,372   2.7 %

Toyota Sequoia   8   802,637   100,330   —   —   —   —   —

LEXUS LX570   —   —   —   2   212,054   106,027   —   —
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LEXUS LX600   16   2,451,273   153,204   21   2,980,871   141,946   11,258   7.9 %

Total   93 $ 12,223,026 $ 131,430   175 $ 20,788,964 $ 118,794 $ 12,636   10.4 %

For the three months ended June 30, 2023, the average selling prices for the majority of models sold increased compared with comparable models for the

three months ended June 30, 2022. In addition, while we did not sell several models this quarter compared with the same period in 2022, we were able to add

two important new models to our sales lineup.

(iii) (iv)Sales to U.S. market dealers/exporters accounted for 43.0% 12.4%, or 4810 cars, and 6.4% 1.3%, or eight carsone car of our total revenue/vehicles for

the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Sales to overseas markets, which was mainly the PRC market for

the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, accounted for 57.0% 87.6%, or 4569 cars, and 93.6% 98.7%, or 16789 cars, of our

total revenue/vehicles, respectively.

     Three Months Ended June 30,                           Three Months Ended September 30,                    

     2023      2022      Amount      %          2023      2022      Amount      %     

Revenue:                          

U.S. domestic market $ 5,257,545 $ 1,320,876 $ 3,936,669 298.0 % $ 1,244,615 $ 150,935 $ 1,093,680 724.6 %

Overseas market   6,965,481   19,468,088   (12,502,607) (64.2)%   8,793,631   11,760,679   (2,967,048) (25.2)%

Total $ 12,223,026 $ 20,788,964 $ (8,565,938) (41.2)% $ 10,038,246 $ 11,911,614 $ (1,873,368) (15.7)%

Supported by our strongOur large procurement group we are ableenables us to purchase large numbers of vehicles within a short period of time; therefore,

many of our U.S.-based peers turn to us for vehicle purchasing. Our work with selected U.S. counterparts generally improves our cash flow without

compromising our ability to deliver vehicles to our PRC clients. As we expanded The implementation of our strategy in 2022 to expand our sales channels and

strategically prioritized prioritize our long-term customers from 2022, resulted in an increase in the share of our overseas sales market generated 93.6% in our

revenue mix. During the three months ended September 30, 2022, 98.7% of our total revenue during the second quarter of 2022. Forwas generated from

overseas sales; for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, our direct sales to the PRC market accounted for 57.0% 87.6% of our total

revenue.
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We expect to incur significant variability in the portion of our revenue from the overseas market compared with the U.S. domestic market. Our strategy

remains to maximize the overall profit of each vehicle through efficient allocation of our capital. Therefore, the percentage of sales to our U.S. customers will

also fluctuate depending on specific market conditions.
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Cost of Revenue

     Three Months Ended June 30,                           Three Months Ended September 30,                    

     2023      2022      Amount      %        2023      2022      Amount      %  

Cost of Revenue                                  

Cost of Vehicles $ 10,319,991 $ 18,977,349 $ (8,657,358)  (45.6)% $ 8,365,730 $ 9,820,433 $ (1,454,703)  (14.8)%

Fulfillment Expenses   650,666   503,452   147,214   29.2 %   505,156   547,723   (42,567)  (7.8)%

Total Cost of Revenue $ 10,970,657 $ 19,480,801 $ (8,510,144)  (43.7)% $ 8,870,886 $ 10,368,156 $ (1,497,270)  (14.4)%
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Our total cost of revenue decreased by $8.5 million $1.5 million, or 43.7% 14.4%, from $19.5 million $10.4 million for the three months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022 to $11.0 million $8.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. For the three months ended June 30,

2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, our total cost as a percentage of our total revenue was 89.7% 88.4% and 93.7% 87.0%, respectively. The reduced cost-to-

revenue ratio was mainly due to a decreaserespectively, reflecting the impact of lower number of vehicles sold, changes in vehicle purchase costs. the sales

mix, and higher fulfillment expenses.

Cost of Vehicles

Total cost of vehicles sold decreased by $8.7 million $1.4 million, or 45.6% 14.8%, from $19.0 million $9.8 million for the three months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022 to $10.3 million $8.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. We sold 17590 vehicles for the three

months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, and 9379 vehicles for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. The average purchase price

per vehicle increased decreased from $108,784$109,116 for the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 to $110,968$105,895 for the three

months ended June 30, 2023. ThisSeptember 30, 2023.This increase was primarily driven by the higher purchase prices increased MSRP of the vehicles we

acquired for the three months ended June 30, 2023.acquired.

The cost of vehicles sold was approximately 84.4% 83.3% and 91.3% 82.4% of revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022,

respectively. This ratio change demonstrates the company’s ability can be attributed to optimize its cost management and adapt to market dynamics to

enhance overall financial performance.transient fluctuations in vehicle procurement costs. Our average procurement cost per vehicle increased decreased by

only 6.0% 3.0%, compared with the increasedecrease in our average selling price per vehicle of 10.6% 4.0%.

Fulfillment Expenses

     Three Months Ended June 30,                       Three Months Ended September 30,                

     2023      2022      Amount      %          2023      2022      Amount      %     

Fulfillment expenses                          

Payroll and Benefits $ 334,697 $ 328,117 $ 16,580 5.1 % $ 274,183 $ 309,226 $(35,043) (11.3)%

Buyer Commission   108,100   86,950   21,150 24.3 %   71,900   68,614   3,286 4.8 %

Vehicle Storage and Towing   141,950   49,253   92,697 188.2 %   91,400   132,010   (40,610) (30.8)%

Vehicle Insurance Expense   33,096   17,495   15,601 89.2 %   32,368   16,608   15,760 94.9 %

Consulting Fee   12,430   12,794   (364) (2.8)%   30,519   17,200   13,319 77.4 %

Others   10,393   8,843   1,550 17.5 %   4,786   4,065   721 17.7 %

Total Fulfillment Expenses $ 650,666 $ 503,452 $ 147,214 29.2 % $ 505,156 $ 547,723 $(42,567) (7.8)%

Fulfillment expenses increased decreased by $0.1 million, $42,567, or 29.2% 7.8%, from $0.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30,

2022, to $0.6 million $0.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. The increasedecrease was mainly attributable to the cost

reductions in payroll and benefits as well as the improved management of vehicle storage and towing costs. The decrease was partially offset by an increase in

buyer commissions, vehicle towing insurance expenses, consulting fees, and other miscellaneous expenses. A noteworthy shift in our procurement strategy

involved transporting a majority of the vehicles to the West Coast. While this decision resulted in an increase in procurement costs, it was offset by a decrease

in selling expenses. Additionally, the new strategy also streamlines shipping time and expedites receipt of payment through letters of credit, since it only takes

approximately two 14 to three weeks21 days to deliver a purchased vehicle to a customer overseas through the West Coast ports (compared with 40 to 60

days if through the East Coast ones), resulting in significantly shorter payment cycles.
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Gross Profit

As a result of the foregoing, our gross profit during the second third quarter of 2023 decreased slightly by approximately $60,000, $0.4 million, or 4.3% 24.4%,

compared with the second third quarter of 2022. As of percentage of revenue, the gross margin increased decreased from 6.3% 13.0% for the three months

ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, to 10.3% 11.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. The primary reasons for the decrease

in gross margin increased mainly because costs decreased more than revenue did due to were a slight rise in the increasecost of vehicles and strategic

adjustments in selling prices.the product portfolio.
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Operating Expenses

Selling Expenses

     Three Months Ended June 30,                           Three Months Ended September 30,                    

     2023      2022      Amount      %        2023      2022      Amount      %  

Selling Expenses                          

Payroll and benefits $ 57,673 $ 43,880 $ 13,793 31.4 % $ 57,646 $ 44,766 $ 12,880 28.8 %

Ocean Freight   78,252   (7,160)   85,412 1,192.9 %   113,470   266,160   (152,690) (57.4)%

Others   5,415   —   5,415 100.0 %   12,945   3,647   9,298 255.0 %

Total Selling expenses $ 141,340 $ 36,720 $ 104,620 284.9 % $ 184,061 $ 314,573 $ (130,512) (41.5)%

Selling expenses increased decreased significantly during the second third quarter of 2023 to $0.1 million $0.2 million, from an unusually low expenses of

$36,720$0.3 million for the second third quarter of 2022, due2022. This reduction is primarily attributable to higher payroll and a significant change in ocean

freight expenses. Duringour strategic move to enhance the second quartermanagement of 2022, we recorded a one-time net credit of approximately $7,000

as we received a vendor credit of $270,000 forour ocean freight expenses in June 2022. The credit was recorded in the ocean freight expense account and was

used to offset expenses incurred in the six months ended June 30, 2022.through improved third-party partnerships. Selling expenses as a percentage of

revenue were 1.2% 1.8% and 0.2% 2.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We expect our selling expenses to

increase as we plan to hire more employers in the sales department and increase marketing activities to expand direct sales to the PRC market.

General and Administrative Expenses

     Three Months Ended June 30,                           Three Months Ended September 30,                    

     2023      2022      Amount      %        2023      2022      Amount      %  

General and Administrative Expenses                          

Payroll and Benefits $ 179,739 $ 97,062 $ 82,677 85.2 % $ 176,932 $ 78,967 $ 97,965 124.1 %

Rental and Leases   74,675   54,191   20,484 37.8 %   85,369   53,462   31,907 59.7 %

Travel & Entertainment   17,305   14,053   3,252 23.1 %   28,813   6,726   22,087 328.4 %

Legal & Accounting Fees   227,672   135,112   92,559 68.5 %   112,418   224,129   (111,711) (49.8)%

Recruiting Fees   3,112   11,655   (8,542) (73.3)%   2,365   7,249   (4,884) (67.4)%

Bank charges and fees   17,840   8,366   9,474 113.3 %   13,370   5,145   8,225 159.9 %

Others   45,057   26,863   18,194 67.7 %   110,823   35,603   75,220 211.3 %

Total General and Administrative

Expenses $ 565,400 $ 347,302 $ 218,098 62.8 % $ 530,089 $ 411,280 $ 118,809 28.9 %

General and administrative expenses increased by $0.2 million $0.1 million, or 62.8% 28.9%, to $0.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September

30, 2023 from $0.3 million $0.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, primarily due to (i) increased legal and accounting fees

related to our initial public offering; (ii) an increase in personnel-related expenses by approximately $80,000, $100,000, or 85.2% 124.1%, as a result of the

recruitment of additional employees during the second third quarter of 2023, and (iii) (ii) the leasing of an additional office workplace in the New York, area,

resulting in increased rental and lease expenses.expenses, (iii) an increase in travel expenses, and (iv) an increase in other general and administrative expenses

due to higher costs associated with directors and officers insurance. We expect our general and administrative expenses to continue to increase in 2023 due

to the increasing expenditures related to hiring additional employees, legal services, and other professional services. For the three months ended June 30,

2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, our general and administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue were 4.6% 5.3% and 1.7% 3.5%, respectively, due to

the above-mentioned expense growth.
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Other Income (Expenses)

Interest Expenses, net

     For the Three Months Ended  June 30,                 For the Three Months Ended  September 30,           

     2023      2022      Amount      %        2023      2022      Amount      %  

Inventory Financing $ 14,246 $ 301,868 $ (287,622) (95.3)% $ — $ 222,750 $(222,750) (100.0)%

Letter of Credit Financing   251,031   512,509   (261,478) (51.0)%   207,648   379,336   (171,688) (45.3)%

Dealers Finance Charges   2,850   109   2,741 2,266.9 %   959   1,013   (54) (5.4)%

Other Loan Interest

Expenses   7,849   5,023   2,826 56.3 %

Line of Credit   57,398   —   57,398 100 %

Other Loan Interest   7,751   4,998   2,753 55.1 %

Line of Credit Interest   63,277   —   63,277 100 %

Credit Card Interest   1,481   412   1,069 259.5 % 2,750 — 2,750 100 %

Interest on Tax 228 — 228 100 %

Premium Finance Interest   3,584   —   3,584 100 %

Total $ 334,855 $ 819,921 $ (485,066) (59.2)% $ 286,197 $ 608,097 $(321,900) (52.9)%

Interest expenses decreased by approximately $0.5 million $0.3 million, or 59.2% 52.9%, to $0.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30,

2023, from $0.8 million $0.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, primarily due to reduced (i) the absence of inventory

financing activities and reduced LC financing activities.activities and (ii) the completion of our IPO in the third quarter of 2023, which marked a significant

financial milestone for us and resulted in a substantial capital infusion. This financial event has played a key role in reducing our reliance on external financing

and, subsequently, in the reduction of interest expenses.

In order to improve our liquidity and retain more cash to acquire new cars, we may enter into short-term loans from time to time, pledging our inventory as

collateral before the vehicles are delivered to our customers. We incur interest expenses on such inventory financing, provided mainly by small lenders,

generally at a rate of 1.35% to 1.80% per month. For the three months ended June 30, 2023, the total weighted average balance of funds we obtained through

inventory financing decreased to $0.3 million, the interest expenses incurred were $0.01 million, and the weighted average annual interest rate was 20.9%. For

the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2023, the total weighted average balance of funds we obtained through inventory financing was $7.4

million nil, and there were no interest expenses incurred during the period. For the three months ended September 30, 2022, the total weighted average

balance of funds we obtained through inventory financing was $5.2 million, the interest expenses incurred were $0.3 million $0.2 million, and the weighted

average annual interest rate was 16.4% 17.0%. As we continue to develop our financial services, which are provided in the form of inventory financing, we

intend to minimize our inventory financing as a debtorobtained from other parties in order to avoid business conflicts. As a result, we expect our inventory

financing interest expenses to decrease in 2023.parties.

We may also finance our operations from time to time through short-term loans using letters of credit, typically received from our international customers in

overseas sales of parallel-import vehicles, as collateral. Generally, we borrow approximately 90% or more of the LCletter of credit amount with a monthly

interest rate of approximately 1.5%. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the total weighted average balance of funds we obtained through LC financing

decreased to $5.1 million $4.2 million, the interest expenses incurred were $0.25 million $0.2 million for three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023,

and the weighted average annual interest rate was 19.5% 19.6%. For the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, the total weighted average

balance of funds we obtained through letters of credit LC financing was $10.7 million $7.9 million, the interest expenses incurred were $0.5 million $0.4 million,

and the weighted average annual interest rate was 19.1% 19.2%. The period-over-period decrease in total weighted average balance of funds through LC

financing and the related interest expenses incurred thereby for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was primarily due to the decrease in the

amount September 30, 2023 reflected a lower volume of LC we received fromvehicles shipped and greater use of our international customers, as a

result revolving lines of the decrease in our sales volume, compared with the same period in 2022.credit.

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the total weighted average balance of funds we obtained through revolving lines of credit was $1.3 million $1.4 million,

the interest expenses incurred were $0.06 million for three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, and the weighted average annual interest rate

was 18.0%.

Provision for Income Taxes

Our provision for income tax benefit was $0.07 million $0.04 million and $0.4 million $0.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023

and 2022, respectively, as a result of the available benefits generated during 2022.respectively.
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Comparison of the Six Nine Months Ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022

Revenue

Revenue decreased by $11.2 million $13.0 million, or 33.2% 28.7%, from approximately $33.6 million $45.5 million for the six nine months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022 to $22.4 million $32.5 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. The decrease was primarily due to a

reduction in the loweroverall number of vehicles sold. Specifically:sold and the effect on revenue of the portfolio restructuring. For the nine months ended

September 30, 2023, we sold 254 vehicles compared with 386 for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

     Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023      Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022      Average Selling Price Changes  

     No.      Sales Amount      Ave Selling Price      No.      Sales Amount      Ave Selling Price      Amount      %  

Bentley — $ — $ — 2 $ 537,448 $ 268,724 $ — — %

BMW X7 5 480,210 96,042 52 4,515,193 86,831 9,211 10.6 %

Porsche Cayenne —   —   — 24   2,200,896   91,704 —   — %

Mercedes G550 —   —   — 8   1,538,944   192,368 —   — %

Mercedes G63 —   —   — 8   1,917,066   239,633 — — %

Mercedes GLS 450 125   14,033,750   112,270 182   19,117,972   105,044 7,226   6.9 %

Mercedes Maybach 12   2,877,516   239,793 —   —   — —   — %

MB S500 —   —   — 51   6,976,494   136,794 —   — %

RAM Trucks 14   1,698,061   121,290 —   —   — —   —

Land Rover Range

Rover 15   2,359,979   157,332 2   309,309   154,655 2,677   1.7 %

Toyota Sequoia 31   3,144,186   101,425 —   —   — —   —

LEXUS LX570 —   —   — 3   318,503   106,168 —   —

LEXUS LX600 52   7,882,011   151,577 54   8,086,824   149,756 1,821   1.2 %

Total 254 $ 32,475,714 $ 127,857 386 $ 45,518,649 $ 117,924 $ 9,933   8.4 %

(i) For the six months ended June 30, 2023, we sold 175 vehicles compared with 296 for the six months ended June 30, 2022, mainly due to the short-term

decline in market demand.

(ii) Our average selling price per vehicle for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022 was $128,214$127,857 and

$113,537, $117,924, respectively, representing an increase of $14,677, $9,933, or 12.9% 8.4%, per vehicle. In addition to a slight increase in market vehicle

purchase costs, this increase can be attributed primarily to changes in the product sales mix from the same time last year.

     Six Months Ended June 30, 2023      Six Months Ended June 30, 2022      Average Selling Price Changes  

     No.      Sales Amount      Ave Selling Price      No.      Sales Amount      Ave Selling Price      Amount      %  

Bentley — $ — $ — 1 $ 276,448 $ 276,448 $ — — %

BMW X7 5 480,210 96,042 52 4,515,193 86,831 9,211 10.6 %

Porsche

Cayenne —   —   — 17   1,530,837   90,049 —   — %

Mercedes G550 —   —   — 7   1,332,738   190,391 —   — %

Mercedes G63 —   —   — 8   1,917,066   239,633 — — %

Mercedes GLS

450 83   9,172,404   110,511 139   14,183,865   102,042 8,469   8.3 %

Mercedes

Maybach 12   2,877,516   239,793 —   —   — —   — %

MB S500 —   —   — 47   6,389,475   135,945 —   — %
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RAM Trucks 14   1,698,061   121,290 —   —   — —   —

Land Rover

Range Rover 10   1,614,422   161,442 1   162,039   162,039 (597)  (0.4)%

Toyota

Sequoia 24   2,433,859   101,411 —   —   — —   —

LEXUS LX570 —   —   — 3   318,503   106,168 —   —

LEXUS LX600 27   4,160,996   154,111 21   2,980,871   141,946 12,165   8.6 %

Total 175 $ 22,437,468 $ 128,214 296 $ 33,607,035 $ 113,537 $ 14,677   12.9 %

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, the average selling prices for the majority of models increased compared with comparable models for the six months

ended June 30, 2023.

     Six Months Ended June 30,                     

     2023      2022      Amount      %  

Revenue:             

U.S. domestic market $ 6,915,780 $ 3,431,478 $ 3,484,302 101.5 %

Overseas market   15,521,688   30,175,557   (14,653,869) (48.6)%

Total $ 22,437,468 $ 33,607,035 $ (11,169,567) (33.2)%

(ii) For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the average selling prices for the majority of models increased compared with comparable models for

the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

(iii) Sales to U.S. market dealers/exporters accounted for 30.8% 25.1%, or 6373 cars, and 10.2% 7.9%, or 2526 cars of our total revenue/vehicles for the

six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and sales to overseas markets, which was mainly the PRC market for

the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, accounted for 69.2% 74.9%, or 112181 cars, and 89.8% 92.1%, or 271360 cars, of

our total revenue/vehicles, respectively.

    Nine Months Ended September 30,                    

     2023      2022      Amount      %  

Revenue:             

U.S. domestic market $ 8,160,395 $ 3,582,413 $ 4,577,982 127.8 %

Overseas market   24,315,319   41,936,236   (17,620,917) (42.0)%

Total $ 32,475,714 $ 45,518,649 $ (13,042,935) (28.7)%

By expandingadjusting our sales channels and strategically fostering business partnerships with our clients starting frombeginning in 2022, our overseas sales

have emerged as the primary driver of our revenue. During the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, sales to our overseas market

amounted
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to almost 90% 92.1% of total revenue. Although that percentage declined decreased to 69% 74.9% during the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September

30, 2023, we expect our overseas market revenue to remain a significant portion of our total revenue.
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Cost of Revenue

     Six Months Ended June 30,                      Nine Months Ended September 30,                 

2023 2022      Amount      %   2023 2022      Amount      %  

Cost of Revenue                                         

Cost of Vehicles $ 18,824,494 $ 30,736,345 $ (11,911,851)  (38.8)% $ 27,190,224 $ 40,556,778 $(13,366,554)  (33.0)%

Fulfillment Expenses   1,217,548   1,096,004   121,544   11.12 %   1,722,704   1,643,727   78,977   4.8 %

Total Cost of Revenue $ 20,042,042 $ 31,832,349 $ (11,790,307)  (37.0)%
$ 28,912,928 $ 42,200,505 $(13,287,577)  (31.5)%

Our total cost of revenue decreased by $11.8 million $13.3 million, or 37.0% 31.5%, from $31.8 million $42.2 million for the six nine months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022 to $20.0 million $28.9 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. For the six nine months ended June 30,

2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, our total cost as a percentage of our total revenue was 89.3% 89.0% and 94.7% 92.7%, respectively. The change was mainly

due to a lower number of vehicles sold, particularly in the decrease in vehicle purchase costs.first two quarters of the year.

Cost of Vehicles

Total cost of vehicles sold decreased by $11.9 million $13.4 million, or 38.8% 33.0%, from $30.7 million $40.6 million for the six nine months ended June 30,

2022September 30, 2022 to $18.8 million $27.2 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. We sold 296254 vehicles for the six nine

months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2023, and 175386 vehicles for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2022. The average purchase

price per vehicle increased from $103,839$105,069 for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 to $107,569$107,048 for the six nine

months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. This increase was primarily driven by the higher purchase prices increased MSRP of vehicles we acquired for

the six months ended June 30, 2023.acquired.

For the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the cost of vehicles sold accounted for approximately 83.9% 83.7% of revenue, contrasting

with 91.4% 89.1% during the same period in 2022. This ratio change demonstrates our ability to optimize our cost management and adapt to market dynamics

to enhance overall financial performance. Notably, our average procurement cost per vehicle registered a modest increase of 3.6%, in contrast to the more

substantial 12.9% increase in our average selling price per vehicle.

Fulfillment Expenses

     Six Months Ended June 30,                           Nine Months Ended September 30,                    

     2023      2022      Amount      %        2023      2022      Amount      %  

Fulfillment expenses                          

Payroll and Benefits $ 681,499 $ 707,061 $ (25,562) (3.6)% $ 955,683 $ 1,016,288 $ (60,605) (6.0)%

Buyer Commission   194,353   181,133   13,220 7.3 %   266,253   249,748   16,505 6.6 %

Vehicle Storage and Towing   226,900   93,783   133,117 141.9 %   318,300   225,793   92,507 41.0 %

Vehicle Insurance Expense   57,677   42,326   15,351 36.3 %   90,044   58,933   31,111 52.8 %

Consulting Fee   30,530   56,419   (25,889) (45.9)%   61,049   73,619   (12,570) (17.1)%

Others   26,589   15,282   11,307 74.0 %   31,375   19,346   12,029 62.2 %

Total Fulfillment Expenses $ 1,217,548 $ 1,096,004 $ 121,544 11.1 % $ 1,722,704 $ 1,643,727 $ 78,977 4.8 %

Fulfillment expenses increased by $121,544, $78,977, or 11.1% 4.8%, from $1.1 million $1.6 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30,

2022 to $1.2 million $1.7 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. The increase was mainly attributable to the increase in vehicle

towing expenses;expenses and vehicle insurance expenses, partially offset by decreases in payroll and benefits and consulting fees.

Gross Profit

As a result of the foregoing, our gross profit increased by $0.6 million $0.3 million, or 35.0% 7.4%, from a profit of $1.8 million $3.3 million for the six nine months

ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 to $2.4 million $3.6 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. As of percentage of

revenue, the gross margin increased from 5.3% 11.0% for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 to 10.7% 7.3% for the six nine months

ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023.
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Operating Expenses

Selling Expenses

     Six Months Ended June 30,                           Nine Months Ended September 30,                    

     2023      2022      Amount      %        2023      2022      Amount      %  

Selling Expenses                          

Payroll and benefits $ 117,676 $ 88,342 $ 29,334 33.2 % $ 175,321 $ 133,107 $ 42,214 31.7 %

Ocean Freight   291,712   200,765   90,947 45.3 %   405,182   466,926   (61,744) (13.2)%

Others   9,735   —   9,735 100.0 %   22,681   3,647   19,034 521.9 %

Total Selling expenses $ 419,123 $ 289,107 $ 130,016 45.0 % $ 603,184 $ 603,680 $ (496.0) (0.1)%

Selling expenses increased by $0.1 million, or 45.0%, to $0.4 million remained stable for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023 as compared to $0.3 million for

the six months ended June 30, 2022, due to increased September 30, 2023 and 2022. The increase in payroll and other selling expenses were offset by the

decrease in ocean freight expenses, which were caused by limited ocean freight resources and increased difficulty in ordering cargo positions.expenses. Selling

expenses as a percentage of revenue were 1.9% and 0.9% 1.3% for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

General and Administrative Expenses

     Six Months Ended June 30,                 Nine Months Ended September 30,           

     2023      2022      Amount      %        2023      2022      Amount      %  

General and Administrative Expenses                          

Payroll and Benefits $ 329,851 $ 205,975 $ 123,876 60.1 % $ 506,783 $ 284,943 $221,840 77.9 %

Rental and Leases   130,280   107,653   22,627 21.0 %   215,649   161,115   54,534 33.8 %

Travel & Entertainment   20,188   23,398   (3,210) (13.7)%   49,001   30,125   18,876 62.7 %

Legal & Accounting Fees   548,857   154,452   394,405 255.4 %   661,275   378,571   282,704 74.7 %

Recruiting Fees   4,444   19,101   (14,657) (76.7)%   6,809   26,349   (19,540) (74.2)%

Bank charges and fees   33,863   31,343   2,520 8.0 %   47,233   36,487   10,746 29.5 %

Others   78,987   40,928   38,059 93.0 %   189,809   76,539   113,270 148.0 %

Total General and Administrative

Expenses $ 1,146,470 $ 582,850 $ 563,620 96.7 % $ 1,676,559 $ 994,129 $682,430 68.6 %

General and administrative expenses increased by $0.6 million $0.7 million, or 96.7% 68.6%, to $1.1 million $1.7 million for the six nine months ended June 30,

2023September 30, 2023 from $0.5 million $1.0 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The increase was primarily driven by

increased payroll expenses, legal and accounting fees. fees, and other general and administrative expenses due to costs associated with directors and officers

insurance. For the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, our general and administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue

were 5.1% 5.2% and 1.7% 2.2%, respectively, due to the above-mentioned expense growth.

Other Income (Expenses)

Interest Expenses, net

     For the Six Months Ended  June 30,                      For the Nine Months Ended  September 30,                

     2023      2022      Amount      %        2023      2022      Amount      %  

Inventory Financing $ 112,769 $ 545,306 $ (432,537) (79.3)% $ 112,769 $ 768,055 $ (655,286) (85.3)%

Letter of Credit Financing   581,456   976,800   (395,344) (40.5)%   789,104   1,356,135   (567,031) (41.8)%

Dealers Finance Charges   3,016   109   2,907 100.0 %   3,975   1,122   2,853 254.2 %

Other Loan Interest Expenses   15,794   7,654   8,140 106.3 %   23,545   12,652   10,893 86.1 %

Line of Credit   57,398   —   57,398 — %   120,675   —   120,675 — %

Credit Card Interest   1,481   3,240   (1,759) (54.3)% 4,459 3,242 1,217 37.5 %

Premium Finance Interest   3,584   —   3,584 — %

Total $ 771,914 $ 1,533,109 $ (761,195) (49.7)% $ 1,058,111 $ 2,141,206 $(1,083,095) (50.6)%
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Interest expenses decreased by approximately $0.77 million $1.0 million, or 49.7% 50.6%, to $0.76 million $1.1 million for the six nine months ended June 30,

2023September 30, 2023 from $1.5 million $2.1 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, primarily due to less lower inventory

financing and LC financing activities.
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As part of our efforts to strengthen liquidity, we have successfully utilized the existing line of credit and intend to continue using it moving

forward. We initiated access to the revolving line of credit starting from the second quarter of 2023.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash Flows and Working Capital

We assess our liquidity in terms of our ability to generate adequate amounts of cash to meet current and future needs. We have relied primarily upon cash

provided by operations and financing activities, including as necessary third-party loans and financial support from our founders.

As reflected in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, we reported net income of $155,745 and $47,812$0.2 million for

the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. We also reported cash provided by operating activities of $4.1 million $2.9 million for the six nine

months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, a positive working capital of $3.1 million $7.5 million and total stockholders’ equity of $2.6 million $7.0 million.

In August 2023, we completed our IPO of 1.25 million shares of Class A common stock and raised net proceeds of approximately $3.7 million after expenses.

We commenced using our revolving lines of credit during the second quarter of 2023, which has reduced our borrowings under our inventory and LC financing

and reduce our interest expenses.

We entered into a series of loan agreements with third-party companies for working capital purposes during the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Pursuant to these agreements, loan payables from LC financing were collateralized by letters of credit from overseas sales of parallel-import vehicles. The

accounts receivable in connection with letters of credit with book values of $3,229,854 and $7,502,291 were pledged as collateral to guarantee our borrowings

from these third-party companies as of June 30, 2023.September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively.

In assessing our liquidity, October 2022, we monitor and analyze our cash on-hand, our ability to generate sufficient revenue sources, the collection of our

accounts receivable, our ability to obtain additionalentered into agreements with two third-party companies that have been providing financial support in to

us since 2021. Pursuant to the future, agreements, we can borrow under revolving lines of credit of up to $10.0 million and our operating and capital

expenditure commitments. We reported cash of $0.6 million as of June 30, 2023. As of June 30, 2023$5.0 million, we recorded respectively, from these two third-

party companies for a total of approximately $7.0 millions loans payable, including approximately $4.9 loans payable from LC financing and $1.9 million loans

payable from revolving line$15.0 million for a period of credit. We expect that 12 months at a fixed interest rate of 1.5% per month. In December 2022, we will

be ableamended the Revolving Line of Credit Agreements to continue borrowing under our existing credit facilities based on past experience, our good credit

history, and well-established relationship with extend the lenders. We have also from timematurity dates to time in the past several years been supported

with loans from our principal stockholder, and April 2024.

In June 2022, we believe such support would be available in the future, if needed. In addition, on June 27, 2022, we entered into a subscription agreement with

the Investors, whereby we agreed to sell, and the Investors agreed to purchase, up to sold 1,666,000 shares of Class A common stock at a purchase price of

$1.80 per share. The gross proceeds were approximately $3.0 million, before deducting the offering expenses of approximately $0.3 million. The net proceeds

were approximately $2.7 million, of which approximately $0.6 million was received in September 2022, $0.5 million in November 2022, $0.1 million in December

2022, $0.7 million in March 2023, and $0.5 million in July 2023, for a total receipt of approximately $2.4 million. The remainingbalance of $0.6 million proceeds

areis expected to be received in full before the end of the third quarter of 2023. On October 5, 2022, paid within six months after our IPO.  

In March 2022, we entered into an amended agreement with the Agreements with two third-party companies that have been providing financial support SBA

to us since 2021. Pursuant borrow an additional $350,000 for 30 years as working capital to alleviate economic injury caused by the Agreements, we can

borrow under revolving lines of credit of up COVID-19 pandemic. In aggregate, our SBA borrowings amounted to $10.0 million and $5.0 million, respectively,

from these two third-party companies$500,000 with a totalmaturity date of $15.0 million for a period of 12 months at May 23, 2050. The amended loan bears a

fixed interest rate of 1.5% 3.75% per month. On December 12, 2022annum. Beginning from March 2022, 24 months from the date of the original loan

agreement, we are required to make a new monthly installment payment of $2,485 within the remaining term of the loan, with the last installment to be paid

in May 2050.
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In assessing our liquidity, we monitor and analyze our cash on-hand, our ability to generate sufficient revenue, the collection of our accounts receivable, our

ability to obtain additional financial support in the future, and our operating and capital expenditure commitments. We reported cash of $0.7 million as of

September 30, 2023. As of September 30, 2023, we amended recorded a total of approximately $4.2 million loans payable, including approximately $3.0 loans

payable from LC financing and $0.9 million loans payable from revolving line of credit. We expect that we will be able to continue borrowing under our existing

credit facilities based on past experience, our good credit history, and well-established relationship with the Agreements lenders. We have also from time to

extend time in the maturity datepast several years been supported with loans from our principal stockholder, and we believe such support would be available

in the future, if needed

The completion of the IPO in the third quarter of 2023 provided us with a substantial influx of capital. With improved access to April 2024.funds as a result of

being a public company, we now have the increased financial flexibility to operate without the current need for external financing and can manage our

operations with a more comfortable cash flow position.

Currently, weWe are working to further improve our liquidity and capital sources primarily by generating cash from operations, debt financing, and, if needed,

financial support from our principal stockholder. In order to fully implement our business plan and sustain continued growth, we may also seek additional

equity financing from outside investors. Based on the current operating plan, management believes that the
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above-mentioned measures collectively will provide sufficient liquidity for our Company to meet itsour future liquidity and capital requirements for at least 12

months from the issuance date of the consolidated financial statements.

Cash Flows for the Six Nine Months Ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023:September 30, 2023 and 2022:

     Six Months ended June 30,     Nine Months ended September 30,

2023      2022 2023      2022

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 4,145,363 $ (1,668,223)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,871,734 $ 2,503,554

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (3,611,618)   1,372,452   (2,225,246)   (2,346,634)

Net increase (decrease) in cash $ 533,745 $ (295,771)

Net increase in cash $ 646,488 $ 156,920

As of the date of this quarterly report, we have financed our operating activities primarily through (i) cash generated from operating activities and cash from

LC financing and revolving lines of credit; and (ii) proceeds from issuance of common stock.
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Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $4.1 million $2.9 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. This was primarily

attributable to net earnings of $0.2 million, a collection of $4.9 million $1.5 million in accounts receivable, and partially offset by a $1.0 million increase$0.6

million decrease in inventory, $0.3 million decrease in other receivables, and other factors of less significance.significant factors.

Net cash used in provided by operating activities of $1.7 million $2.5 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 was due to net

lossearnings of $0.5 million $0.7 million, adjusted primarily by a $8.0 million $6.6 million increase in accounts receivable, $8.9 million a $11.5 million decrease in
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inventory, $0.1 million a $0.4 million decrease in other receivable, $1.5 million a $1.7 million decrease in prepaid expenses, and a $1.8 million decrease in

deferred revenue, as well as other less significant factors.

Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities of $3.6 million $2.2 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, consisted of (i) net repayments

of LC financing of $14.9 million $20.7 million; (ii) net repayments of inventory financing of $4.1 million $4.2 million; (iii) net repayments of revolving lines of credit

of $0.7 million $2.4 million; (iv) repayments of dealers financing of $0.2 million $0.4 million; partially offset by (v) proceeds from LC financing of $12.7

million $16.7 million; (vi) proceeds from revolving lines of credit of $2.5 million $3.2 million; (vi) proceeds from dealers financing of $0.3 million $0.4 million; (vii)

proceeds from premium finance of $0.2 million; (viii) a reduction in subscriptions receivable of $1.2 million; and (vii) issuance(ix) net proceeds from our IPO of

common stock of $0.7 million $3.7 million.

Net cash provided by used in financing activities of $1.4 million $2.3 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, consisted of (i) net

repayment of LC financing of $27.9 million; (ii) net repayment of inventory financing of $20.9 million; (iii) repayment to a founder of $1.1 million; and (iv)

repayment of dealers financing of $0.1 million; partially offset by (v) net proceeds from LC financing of $20.2 million; (ii) $26.9 million, (vi) net proceeds from

inventory financing of $15.0 million $19.3 million; (iii) (vii)issuance of common stock of $0.6 million; (viii) proceeds from dealers financing of $0.2 million; (ix) net

financing support from long-term borrowing of $0.35 million, $0.4 million; and (iv) (x) financial support of $0.3 million from a founder; partially offset by

(iv) repayments for LC financing of $19.5 million, and (v) repayments for inventory financing of $15.0 million;

Debt

We entered into a series of loan agreements with third-party companies for working capital purposes during the six months ended June 30, 2023. Pursuant to

the agreements, loan payables from LC financing were collateralized by letters of credit from overseas sales of parallel-import vehicles. The accounts receivable

in connection with letters of credit with book values of $5,097,778 and $7,502,291 were pledged as collateral to guarantee our borrowings from these third-

party companies as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively.

On May 15, 2020, we entered into a loan agreement with Thread Capital to borrow $50,000 as working capital with a maturity date of November 1, 2024. The

loan bore a fixed interest rate of 5.50% per annum. This loan agreement was subsequently terminated on May 17, 2021, and we entered into a new loan

agreement with Thread Capital to borrow an additional $171,300 as working capital. In aggregate, our borrowings from Thread Capital amounted to $221,300

with a maturity date of May 1, 2031. The interest was charged at a fixed annual interest rate of 0.25% between June 1, 2021 and November 30, 2022. Beginning

from December 1, 2022, the loan bears a fixed annual interest rate of 5.5%, and we are required to make a monthly installment payment of $2,721 within the

remaining term of the loan, with the last installment to be paid in May 2031.

On May 24, 2020, we entered into a loan agreement with the SBA to borrow $150,000 for thirty years, with a maturity date of May 23, 2050. Under the terms of

the SBA loan, the loan proceeds are used as working capital to alleviate economic injury caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. The loan bears a fixed interest rate

of 3.75% per annum. Beginning twelve months from the date of this loan agreement, the Company is required to make a monthly installment payment of

$731 within the term of the SBA loan, with the last installment to be paid in May 2050.

On March 16, 2022, we entered into an amended agreement with SBA to borrow an additional $350,000 for thirty  years as working capital to alleviate

economic injury caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. In aggregate, our borrowings amounted to $500,000 with a maturity date of May 23, 2050. The amended

loan bears a fixed interest rate of 3.75% per annum. Beginning from March 2022, twenty-four months from the date of the original loan agreement, we are

required to make a new monthly installment payment of $2,485 within the remaining term of the loan, with the last installment to be paid in May 2050.
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On October 5, 2022, we entered into the Agreements with two third-party companies that have been providing financial support to us since 2021. Pursuant to

the Agreements, we can borrow under revolving lines of credit of up to $10.0 million and $5.0 million, respectively, from these two third-party companies with

a total of $15.0 million for a period of 12 months at a fixed interest rate of 1.5% per month. On December 12, 2022, we amended the Agreements to extend the

maturity date to April 2024.

The outstanding balance under the revolving lines of credit amounted to $1,871,154 and nil as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. The

interest expenses for revolving lines of credit were $57,398 and nil for three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively. founder.
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Contractual Obligations

The following table sets forth our contractual obligations as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023:

          Less than 1      1 to 5      Above 5          Less than 1     1 to 5      Above 5

Total Year years years Total Year years years

Lease commitment $ 298,120 $ 77,196 $ 220,924 $ — $267,008 $ 66,003 $201,005 $ —

Long-term borrowings   693,449   32,074   145,655   515,720   685,580   32,477   147,493   505,610

Total $ 991,569 $ 109,270 $ 366,579 $ 515,720 $952,588 $ 98,480 $348,498 $505,610

Except for those disclosed above, we did not have any significant capital or other commitments, long-term obligations, or guarantees outstanding as of June

30, 2023September 30, 2023.
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Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We did not have during the period presented, and we do not currently have, any off-balance sheet financing arrangements as defined under the rules and

regulations of the SEC, or any relationships with unconsolidated entities or financial partnerships, including entities sometimes referred to as structured

finance or special purpose entities, that were established for the purpose of facilitating off-balance sheet arrangements or other contractually narrow or

limited purposes.

Critical Accounting Policies

We prepare our financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP, which require us to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect our reported

amount of assets, liabilities, revenue, costs and expenses, and any related disclosures. Although there were no material changes made to the accounting

estimates and assumptions in the past three  years, we continually evaluate these estimates and assumptions based on the most recently available

information, our own historical experience and various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances. Since the use of

estimates is an integral component of the financial reporting process, actual results could differ from our expectations as a result of changes in our estimates.

As of the date of this quarterly report, there have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies as discussed under the heading “Management’s

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Critical Accounting Policies” in our registration statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-

271185).

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

As a smaller reporting company, we are not required to provide this information.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
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We maintain disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“the Exchange Act”)) that

are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in our Exchange Act reports is recorded, processed, summarized and

reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management,

including our Chief Executive OfficerCEO and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. In designing and

evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, we recognize that no controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide

absolute assurance of achieving the desired control objectives.

In accordance with Rules 13a-15(b) and 15d-15(b) of the Exchange Act, management, under the supervision and with the participation of our Chief Executive

OfficerCEO and Chief Financial Officer, carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of June 30, 2023September

30, 2023 and determined that the disclosure controls and procedures were not effective at a reasonable assurance level as of that date.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

No change occurred in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d -15(f) of the Exchange Act) during the quarter ended

June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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CHEETAH NET SUPPLY CHAIN SERVICE INC.

PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are not currently involved in any material legal proceedings. From time-to-time we are, and we anticipate that we will be, involved in legal proceedings,

claims, and litigation arising in the ordinary course of our business and otherwise. The ultimate costs to resolve any such matters could have a material

adverse effect on our financial statements. We could be forced to incur material expenses with respect to these legal proceedings, and in the event that there

is an outcome in any that is adverse to us, our financial position and prospects could be harmed.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

As a smaller reporting company, we are not required to provide the information required by this item.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

The following “Use of Proceeds” information relates to the registration statement on Form S-1, as amended (File Number 333-271185) for our initial public

offering, IPO, which was declared effective by the SEC on July 31, 2023. In August 2023, we completed our initial public offering IPO, in which we issued and sold

an aggregate of 1,250,000 shares of Class A common stock, at a price of $4.00 per share for $5,000,000. Maxim Group LLC was the representative of the

underwriters of our initial public offering. IPO.

We incurred approximately $770,000$870,000 in expenses in connection with our initial public offering, IPO, which included approximately $350,000 in

underwriting discounts, approximately $100,000 in expenses paid to or for underwriters, and approximately $320,000 in other expenses. None of the

transaction expenses included payments to directors or officers of our Company or their associates, persons owning more than 10% or more of our equity

securities or our affiliates. None of the net proceeds we received from the initial public offering IPO were paid, directly or indirectly, to any of our directors or

officers or their associates, persons owning 10% or more of our equity securities or our affiliates.

The net proceeds raised from the initial public offering IPO were $4,230,000 after deducting underwriting discounts and the offering expenses payable by us.

As of the date of this quarterly report, we have used approximately $2,576,000$3,530,000 for working capital and other general corporate purposes in support

of our current business. We intend to use the remaining proceeds from our initial public offering IPO in the manner disclosed in our registration statement on

Form S-1, as amended (File Number 333-271185).

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
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Not applicable.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits

The exhibits listed below are filed as part of this Quarterly Report quarterly report on Form 10-Q.

Index to Exhibits

Exhibit          

Incorporated by Reference


(Unless Otherwise Indicated)  

Number      Exhibit Title      Form File      Exhibit      Filing Date

3.1 Second Amended and Restated Article of Incorporation S-1 333-


271185

3.1 May 3, 2023

3.2 Bylaws S-1 001-


271185

3.2 April 7, 2023

4.1 Specimen Stock Certificate S-1 333-


271185

4.1 April 7, 2023

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

— — — Filed herewith

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

— — — Filed herewith

32.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as

adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

— — — Furnished


herewith

32.2* Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as

adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

— — — Furnished


herewith

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document — — — Filed herewith

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document — — — Filed herewith

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document — — — Filed herewith

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document — — — Filed herewith
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101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document — — — Filed herewith

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document — — — Filed herewith

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and

contained in Exhibit 101)

— — — Filed herewith

* In accordance with Item 601(b)(32)(ii) of Regulation S-K and SEC Release No. 34-47986, the certifications furnished in Exhibits 32.1 and 32.2 herewith are

deemed to accompany this Form 10-Q and will not be deemed filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act. Such certifications will not be deemed

to be incorporated by reference into any filings under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned

hereunto duly authorized.

Date: September 5, 2023November 9, 2023

     Cheetah Net Supply Chain Service Inc.

By: /s/ Huan Liu

Huan Liu

Chief Executive Officer, Director, and Chairman of


the Board of Directors
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Huan Liu, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of Cheetah Net Supply Chain Service Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
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4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and

have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,

particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes

in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.

Date: September 5, 2023November 9, 2023

/s/ Huan Liu

Huan Liu

Chief Executive Officer, Director, and Chairman of the Board of Directors

(Principal Executive Officer)

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Robert Cook, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of Cheetah Net Supply Chain Service Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and

have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
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particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes

in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.

Date: September 5, 2023November 9, 2023

/s/ Robert Cook

Robert Cook

Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Accounting and Financial Officer)

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

The undersigned hereby certifies, in his capacity as an officer of Cheetah Net Supply Chain Service Inc. (the “Company”), for the purposes of 18 U.S.C.

Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of his knowledge:

(1)  The Quarterly Report of the Company on Form 10-Q for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 (the “Report”) fully complies with the

requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: September 5, 2023November 9, 2023

/s/ Huan Liu

Huan Liu

Chief Executive Officer, Director, and Chairman of the Board of Directors

(Principal Executive Officer)

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter

63 of title 18, United States Code) and is not being filed as part of a separate disclosure document.
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Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

The undersigned hereby certifies, in his capacity as an officer of Cheetah Net Supply Chain Service Inc. (the “Company”), for the purposes of 18 U.S.C.

Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of his knowledge:

(1)  The Quarterly Report of the Company on Form 10-Q for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 (the “Report”) fully complies with the

requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: September 5, 2023November 9, 2023

/s/ Robert Cook

Robert Cook

Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Accounting and Financial Officer)

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter

63 of title 18, United States Code) and is not being filed as part of a separate disclosure document.
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